
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016-106

A   RESOLUTION    OF    THE    CITY   COUNCIL    OF   THE    CITY   OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING BID FOR "MARATHON AREA 3
WWTP   UPGRADES   AND   MARATHON   AREA   4   WWTP   FILTER
UPGRADES,"    T0    LAYNH    HEAVY    CIVIL,    INC.;    THE    LOWEST
RESPONSIVE,    RESPONSIBLE    BIDDER    IN    THE    AMOUNT    OF
$2,924,150.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXHCUTE THE
CONTRACT  AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS  ON BEHALF 0F THE
CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE I)ATE.

WHEREAS,  the  City  of Marathon  (the  "City")  issued  an  Invitation  to  Bid  (ITB)  for
"Marathon Area 3  WWTP Plant Upgrades and Marathon Area 4  WWTP  Filter Upgrades," (the
"Project"); and                                                                                                                                                ,

WHEREAS, the lowest of the three bids was received from Layne Heavy Civil, Inc. (the
"Contractor");  in an amount not to exceed $2,924,150.00  for the Project,  and staff subsequently

reviewed  and  determined  the  ITB  response  was  complete,  the  submitter  was  responsive  and
responsible; and

WHEREAS, the  City Council  finds that accepting the ITB response and entering into a
contract for the Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BH IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
0F MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section  1.         The above recitals are true and correct and incoxporated herein.

Section 2.         The contract between the city and contractor for the project in an amount not
to exceed $2,924,150.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," together with such non-
material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by
the City Attorney, is hereby approved.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and
expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3.         This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED  AND   APPROVED   BY  THE   CITY   COUNCIL   OF   THE   CITY  0F
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 15th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015.

THE CITY 0F MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:                Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
NOES:                None
AB S ENT :          None
AB S TAIN :        None

ATTEST:ow_ke
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE



SECTION 00500
AGREIEMENT BETVIEN

THE CITY OF MARATHON
AND

LAyNE IInAvv clvlL, INc.
For

Marathon's Area 3 alid 4 WWTP Filter Upgrades

Tills  AGREEMENT  is  made  between  the  City  of Marathon,  Florida,  a  Florida  municipal
corporation wliose address and principal place of business is 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon,
Florida 33050, (hereinafter the tity) and Layne Heavy Civil, Inc. a Florida corporation whose
address  and  principal  place  of business  is:  12421  San Jose  Blvd,  Suite  2008  Jacksonville,  FL
32223, (hereinafter the "Contractor"), and

WIIEREAS,  the  City  desires  to  engage  the  Contractor  to  provide  construction  services  as
sitecified below (the "Work).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the Contractor and the City agree as follows.

1.          Scot)€ of service&Oeliveral)Lee.

(a)         The contractor shall  provide the  work at the unit prices as  specified in Exhibit"A"  Marathon's  Area  3  and  4  WWTP  Futer  Upgrades  in  the  anount  of
$2,924,150.00  and  attached  to  this  Agreement,  and  made  a  part  hereof by  this
reference.   Contractor shall be reapousible for supplying all apparatus, equipmerit,
labor,  materials, means of transport,  services and tools incidental  or necessary to
complete the Work as described in the  Bid DocLiments.

2.         Term/Commencement Date and Liquidated Danliees.

(a)        Unless  specified  otherwise  in Exhibit  "A"  the  contractor  shall  not commence
`rork until  the  City issues  Contractor a written Notice to  Proceed  and the  Work
shall be substantially completed within |2ZQ} calendar days after the date specified
in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion") and fully completed and ready
for  final  payment  in  accordance  with  the  Agreement  Documents  within  £QQ}
calendar   days   after   the   date   specified   in   the   Notice   to   Proceed   ("Final
Completion).  The City Manager may extend the term of this Agreement up to an
additional fifteen (15) days at his sole discretion based upon the recommendation
of the City's Community Services Director, City Engineer or Utilities Director.

®)        Contractor agrees that time is of the essence and contractor shall complete each
deliveral]le  for the  Work within the timeframes  set forth in Exhibit "A",  unless
extended by the City Manager.  The City shall issue a `witten notice identifying the
date the Work is deemed fully complete which shall be the Final Completion date.

Page  I  of31



(c)         City and contractor recognize that time is of the essence in this contract and that
the City will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the contract
times specified herein, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed by the City.
The Contractor also recognizes that the damages which the City will  incur if the
Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully completed on time are not
readily ascertainable at the time this Agreement is entered into, and the Contractor
recognizes the difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by City if the
Work  is  not  substantially  completed  on  time  and/or  fully  completed  on  time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, City and Contractor agree that as
liquidated damages to compensate the City, and not as a penalty for delay or as an
incentive  to  complete  on  time,  Contractor  shall  pay  City  f$250.00}  for  each
calendar day that expires after the time specified for Substantial Completion of the
Work.  After Substantial Completion, if contractor falls to fully complete the Work
within the time specified for Final Completion and readiness for final payment or
any proper extension thereof granted by City, Contractor shall pay City ($100.00)
for each calendar day that expires after the time specified for Final Completion and
readiness for final payment.  Contractor agrees that the liquidated damage amounts
specified herein bear a reasonable relationship to the actual damages to be suffered
due to public inconvenience and damage to the City's reputation if the Contractor
fails  to  substantially  complete  and/or  fully  complete  the  Work  on  time.    The
liquidated damages are not in compensation for any other damages, and expressly
exclude  damages  for  completion  contractor  expenses,  lost/unrealized  revenue,
financing costs, professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City stafflng
that may be incurred if the Work is not substantially completed on time and/or fully
completed on time.  All liquidated damages amounts will continue to be charged if
the Contractor abandons the Work, or is terminated, and the Work is completed by
another ptry.

(d)        Should  the  substantial  completion  and/or  Final  completion  and  acceptance  of
Work, together with any modification or additions, be delayed beyond the time for
performance  set  above  because  of lack of performance  by  the  Contractor,  it  is
understood and agreed that aside from any liquidated damages, the Contractor shall
be liable to the City for all actual additional costs and/or losses incurred by the City
including,  but  not  limited  to,  compledon  contractor  expenses,  lost/unrealized
revenue, financing costs, professional services, attorney fees, and/or additional City
staffing that incurred because the  Work was not substantially completed on time
and/or fully completed on time.

(e)         Monies  due  to  the  City  for  liquidated  damages  and/or  actual  damages  shall  be
deducted from any monies due the Contractor, or if no money is due or the amount
due is insufficient to cover the amount charged, the Contractor shall be liable for
said amount.

Page 2 of 31



3. Comt)ensation and Pavment.

(a)         For the purpose of developing the values to be paid on a monthly basis, Contractor
shall submit a Schedule of Values to be reviewed and approved by the City at least
thirty (30) days before the first progress payment request.  This Schedule of values
shall constitute the values of each unit within each category that will be paid for the
Work (see, Application for Payment, Instructicius "General Information).

a)        The contractor shall invoicethe city on amonthly basis.  All invoices shall provide
a detailed statement of the Work performed by Contractor for the period of time
covered by the invoice.   Contractor shall use the form attached hereto as Exhibit
"8," or sueh other fom as may be provided by City from time to time, which is to

be used by  Contractor  in requesting progress  or  final  payments  and which  is  to
include   such   supporting   documentation   as   is   required   by   the   Agreement
Documents.    The  City  will  withhold  10%  of each  Pay  Application  as  retainage
which shall be paid upon Final Completion of the Work.

(c)         Each application for partial payment shall include partial lien/bond releases from
all  sutjcontractors and  suppliers and a sworn statement by  Contractor that partial
payments received  from  City for the  Work have  been applied by  Contractor to
discharge   in   full    all    of   Contractor's   obligations,    including   payments    to
subcontractors and suppliers, stated in prior applications for payment.   If payment
has been withheld from a subcontractor and/or supplier the sworn statement shall
state  the  reasons  for  the  nonpayment.     All  partial  payment  requests  shall  be
accompanied by consents of surety for each subcontractor and supplier.

(d)        The final application for payment shall be accompanied by all documentation called
for in the Agreement  Documents,  together with  complete  and  legally  effective
releases and/or waivers (satisfrotory to City) of all liens and claims arising out of
or in connection with the Work and consent of the surety, if any, to final payment.
If any subcontractor or supplier fails to furnish a sub-tier release, Contractor shall
provide  the  City  with  a  sworn written ex|)lanation for why the  subcontractor  cir
supprier has not been paid.  The City may require the Contractor to provide security
to ensure all disputed and/or undiaputed amounts owed are paid; or withhold the
disputed and/or undisputed aniounts owed from the firml payment until such time
as the final releases and consents of surety for each subcontractor and supplier.

(e)         The city shall pay contractor in accordance with the Florida prompt payment Act.
When the Contractor believes the Wchc is substantially complete, the Contractor
shall notify the City and within 15 calendar days the parties shall create and review
a single draft punch list of items to be completed in order for the Work to be fully
complete.   The  City shall review the  draft punch list and within  5  days of being
provided with the  draft punch list, the City shall provide the  Contractor with the
Final Punch list of wock to be completed for the Work to be deemed fully complete.

(f)         If a dispute should occur regarding an invoice  submitted, the city Manager may
withhold  payment  of the  disputed  amount  and  may  pay  to  the  Contractor  the

Page 3  of 3 I



undisputed portion of the invoice.   Upon written request of the Finance Director,
the  Contractor  shall  provide  written documentation to justify the  invoice.    Any
compensation disputes shall be decided by the City Manager whose decision shall
be flnal.

(g)         All payments shall only be from appropriations budgeted on an annual basis.

Subcontractors.

(a)         The contractor shall be reaponsible for all payments to any subcontractors and shall
maintain responsibility for all work related to the Work.

a)        Any subcontractors used on the work must have the prior whtten approval of the
City  Manager and be properly  licensed and  insured  in  the  same amounts  as  the
Contractor.

Cifv'8 ResDousibilities.

(a)         Upon request, if available, the city shall furnish maps, plans, studies, reports and
other information regarding anticipated field conditions readily available and in the
City's possession.

a)        The city shall aiTange for access to and make all provisions for contractor to enter
upon real property as required for Contractor to  inspect the site and perfelm the
Work as may be requested in writing by the Contractor.

CoDtra€tor'3 Rest)onsibilities.

(a)         Contractor  shall  exercise  the  same  degree  of  care,  skill  and  diligence  in  the
performance of the Work as is ordinarily provided by a professional under similar
circumstances.  If at any time during the ten of this Agreement or within one yearr
from the compledon of the Work, it is determined that the Contractor's deliverables
are  incorrect,  defective  or  fail  to  conform  to  the  Scope  of Work  or  perform  as
intended, upon whtten notification from the City Manager, the Contractor shall at
Contractors sole expense, immediately correct the Work.

tt>)         Contractor  and   its   subcontractors   shall   comply   with  all   applicable   laws   and
regulations relating to the safety of persons or property, or to the protection of persons
orpropertyfromdamage,injury,orloss;andshalldevelopandmaintalnallnecessar)+sary
safeguards for such safety and protection.  Contractor shall notify owners of adjacent
public and private  property and of underground facilities and other utility owners
when prosecution of the Work may affect them, and shall cooperate with them in thee
protection,  removal,  relocation,  and  replacement  of their  property.    All  damage,
injury, or loss to any property caused, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, by
Contractor, any Subcontractor, Supplier, or any other individual or entity directly or
indirectly employed by any of them to perfom any of the Work, or anyone for whoste
acts  any  of them  may  be  lial]le,  shall  be  immediately  remedied  by  Cbntractor.

Page 4 of 3 I



Contractor'sdutiesandrespousibilitiesforsafetyandforprotectionoftheWorkshall
continue until such time as all the Work is completed and the City has made final
payment to Contractor.

(c)         On adaily basis duling the course of the work, Contractor shall maintain the site free
of debris and dust so as to mininize any inconvenience to surrounding properties.
Upon  completion  of the  Work,  Contractor  shall  remove  all  apparatus,  debris,
equipment, materials, and tools created or used to construct the Work, and except
for  the  Work  or  as  otherwise  directed  by  the  City  return  the  site  in  the  same
condition as at the beginning of the Work.

(d)        If the work will create any obstructions, road closures or traffic impacts, Contractor
shall provide the City and surrounding property owners with no less than seventy-
two (72) hours prior notice of the anticipated or planned obstructions, road closures
oT traffic impacts.

e)          Permits:   Unless  otherwise  provided,  Contractor  shall  obtain  and  pay   for  all
construction   pemits   and   licenses.      The   City   shall   assist   Contractor,   when
necessary,  in  obtaining  such  pemits  and  licenses.     Contractor  shall  pay  all

governmental charges and inspection fees necessary for prosecution of the work.

Tel-mination.

(a)         The city Manager without cause may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30)
days written notice to the Contractor, or immediately with cause.

a)        Unless directed otherwise in `witing by the city Manager, upon receipt of the city's
written notice of intent to terminate or notice of actual termination, Contractor shall
stop the Work.

(c)         In the event of termination by the city, the contractor shall be paid for all work
accepted by the City Manager up to the date of termination.

(d)        The contractor shall transfer all books, records, reports, working drafts, documents,
maps, and data properly indexed and labeled pertaining to the Woric to the City, in
a hard copy and/or electronic format (as specified by the City) within 14 days from
the  date  of the  whtten  notice  of termination  or  the  date  of expiration  of this
Agreement.

Insurance.

TThe  Contractor  shall  secure  and  maintain  throughout  the  duration  of this  Agreement
insurance of sueh type and in such amounts as required by the City.   The underwhter of
such insurance  shall be  qualified to  do  business in the  State of Florida and have  agents
anon whom service of process may be made in the State of Florida.   If requested by the
City Manager, the insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the City,

Page 5  of 31



its  officials,  employees,  agents and volunteers.   The  insurance  coverage  shall  include  a
minimum of:

(a)         Worker's   Compensation   and   Employer's   Liability   Insurance.   If   applicable,
coverage to  apply  for all  employees  at minimum  statutory  limits  as  required by
Florida Law.   Contractors with Worker's Compensation exemption shall not hold
City liable for employee injury or claims.

(a)         Comprehensive   Automobile   and   Vehicle   Liability   Insurance.   Motor   vehicle
liability insurance,  including applicable no-fault coverage, with limjts of liability
of not less than Slo.000 per occurrence,  combined single limit for Bodily Injury
Liability  and  Property  Damage  Liability.     Coverage  shall  include  all  owned
vehicles,  all  non-o\med  vehicles,  and  all  hired  vehicles.  Commercial  General
Liability.     If  applicable,  commercial  general  liability  coverage  with  limits  of
liability of not less than Slco.QcO per occurrence combined single limit for Bodily
Injury Liability and Property Danage Liability,

(d)        The contractor will add the city as an additional named insured on all insurance
policies applicable to the Work under this Agreement.   Certificates of Insurance
shall be provided to the City at the time of execution of this Agreement and certified
copies  provided  if requested.   Certificates  of Insurance  shall include the  City as
additional  named  insured.     Each  policy  certificate  shall  be  endorsed  with  a
provision  that  not  less  than  thirty  (30)  calendar  days'  written  notice  shall  be
provided to the City before any policy or coverage is cancelled or restricted.

9.          Nondiscrimination.

(a)         During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any of
its employees or applicants for employment because of their race, color, religion,
sex,  or  national  origin,  and  to  abide  by  all  Federal  and  State  laws  regarding
nondiscrimination.

10.       A"cment I}ociimcnts.

The Agreement Documents listed below, which are listed in their order of precedence for
the purpose of.resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall become
a part of the Agreement as though physically attached as a part thereof:

Change Orders
Agreenient
Exhibits to the Agreement
Bid     Documents     (Addendum,     Invitation     to     Bid/RFQ,     Instructions     to
Bidders/Proposers, Proposal Form provided by Contractor, Notice of Award and
Notice to Proceed);

Page 6 of 3 I



CONTRACTOR   AGRHES   TIIAT   THIIRE   IS   NO   IMPLIED   OR   EXPRESS
WARRANTY 0F CONSTRUCTABILITY WITH REGARD TO THH WORK OR
I)ESIGN ENCOMPASSEI) BY THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS.

11.       Attomevs' Fees and waiver of Jurv Trial.

(a)         If either the city or contractor is required to enforce the terms of the Agreement
by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required,
the parties  shall bear their own attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial  and
appellate level.

tt])        In  the  event  of any  litigation  arising  out  of this  Agreement,  each  party  hereby
knowingly,  irrevocably,  voluntarily,  and intentionally  waives  its right to  trial  by
jay,

12.         Indemnificatioli.

(a)         General  Indemnity.  Contractor  shall  indemnify  and  hold  harmless  the  City,  its
officers,  and  employees,  from  or  on  account  of  all  claims,  damages,   losses,
liabilities and expenses, direct, indirect or consequential, including, but not limited
to,  fees  and  charges  of engineers,  architects,  attomey's,  consultants  and  other
professionals  and trial  and  appellate  cout  and arbitration  costs arising out  of or
resulting from the performance of the Work, excluding claims arising from the sole
negligence  of City.    Such  indemnification  shall  specifically  include  but  not  be
limited to claims, damages, losses and expenses arising out of or resulting from (i)
any and all bodily irriuries, sickness, death,  disease;  (ii) irtiury to oT destruction of
real  property  or  tangible  persorml  property,  be  it  publicly  or  privately  oruned,
including the loss of use resulting there from; (iii) other such damages, liabhities or
losses received or sustained by any person or persons during or on account of any
operations  connected with  the  construction  of the  Work including the warranty
period; (iv) the use of any improper materials; (v) any construction defect including
patent defects; (vi) any act or omission of Contractor or his Subcontractors, agents,
servants or employees; (vii) the violation of any federal, state, county or City laws,
ordinances  or regulations  by  Contractor,  his  Subcontractors,  agents,  servants  or
employees;  (viii) the  breach or alleged breach by Contractor of any term of this
Agreement, ineluding the breach or alleged breach of any warranty or guarantee.

a)        Defense..  In the event that any claims are brought or actions are ffled against the
City that are encompassed by the Contractor's duty to indemnify as stated in this
Agreement, the Contractor agrees to defend against all claims and actions brought
against  the  City  regardless  of whether  such  claims  or  actions  are  rightfully  or
wrongfully brought or filed.   City reserves the right to select its own legal counsel
to conduct any defense in any such proceedings and all costs and fees associated

Page 7 of 31



therewith including  any  costs or  fees of an  appeal  shall  be  the  responsibility of
Contractor.

(c)         Si)ecific  Indemnity.  Contractor  shall  indemnify  and  hold  harmless  the  city  for
liability for damages to persons or property caused in whole or in part by any act,
omission, or default of the City, its officers, directors, agents, or employees arising
from the Agreement or its performance.    Such  indemnification shall  not include
claims  of,  or  damages  resulting  from,  gross  negligence,  or  willful,  wanton  or
intentional misconduct of the City or its officers, directors, agents or employees, or
for statutory violation or punitive damages except and to the extent the  statutory
violation or punitive damages are caused by or result from the acts or omissions of
the   Contractor  or  any  of  the   Contractors,   subcontractorso   sub-subcontractors,
materialmen, or agents of any tier or their respective employees.  The extent of the
indemnification  shall  be  limited  to  $5,000,000  which  the  parties  agree  bears  a
reasonable commercial relationship to the contract. The monetary limitation on the
extent of the indemnification provided to the City shall not be less than $ 1  million
per occurrence.

(d)         Payment of Losses,  Contractor shall pay  all  claims,  losses,1iens,  settlements  oT
judgments of any nature whatsoever, excluding only those in which the damages
arose  out  of  the   sole   negligence   of  City,   in  connection  with  the  foregoing
indemnifications, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomey' s fees and costs
tci deftmd all claims or suits in the rime of City when applicable.

(e)         Contractor's indemnification shall not be limited to the amount of comprehensive
general   lial]ility  insurance  which  Contractor  is  required  to  obtain  under  the
Agreement.  Nothing contained herein is intended nor shall it be construed to waive
City's  rights  and  immunities  under the  common law or  Section  768.28  f7or/dor
S/ar!ites, as amended from time to time.   This chligation shall not be constnied to
negate,  abridge,  or otherwise  redilce  any  other right  or  obligation  of indemnity
\which  would  otherwise  exist  as  to  any  party  described  in  this  Section  and  its
subparts.

(I)         The provisions of this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

13 `        Notices/Autl]oriz;ed ReDresenfatives.

(a)         Any notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been properly given if transmitted by handrdelivery, by registered or certified
mail with postage prepaid return receipt requested, or by a private postal  service,
addressed to the parties (or their successors) at the following addresses:

For the city:                  Charles Lindsey
City Manager
City of Marathon, Florida
9805 Overseas I.Iighway
Marathono Florida 33050

Page 8 of 31



With a copy to:        David Migut
City Attorney
City of Marathon, Florida
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

For The Contractor: Sam Speer
Ihict Manager
Layne Heavy Civil, Inc.
12421  San Jose Blvd., Suite 2008
Jacksonville, FL 32223

14.       Goveminz Law.

(a)         This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of
the   State  of  Florida.     Exclusive  venue  for  any  litigation  arising  out  of  this
Agreement  shall  be  in  Mormoe  Courty,  Florida.  Middle  Keys  Ihivision  of the
Circuit Court or the Federal Southern District of Florida.

15.        Entire AEne€mont/Modificatio n/Amend meat.

(a)         This whting contains the entire Agreement of the parties and supersedes any prior
oral  or written representations.   No representations mere made or relied upon by
either party, other than those that are expressly set forth herein.

to)         No agent, employee, or otherrepresentative of either party is empowered to modify
or amend the terms of this Agreement, unless executed with the same formality as
this  document.     This  Agreement  may  tie  amended  to  provide  for  additions,
deletions, and revisions in the Work or to modify the tens and conditions thereof
via a written Change Order, in the fom attached hereto as Hxhibit "C," or such
other fom as may be provided by Ctry from time to time.

16.        Ormersl]in and Aee€ss to Records and Audits.

(a)         All  records,  books,  documents,  maps,  data,  deliverables,  papers,  and  financial
information (the "Records) that result from the Contractor providing services to
the City under this Agreement shall be the property or the City.  The Records shall
be properly indexed and labeled.

a)        The city Manager or his designee shall, during the tern of this Agreement and for
a period of three (3) years from the date of tennination of this Agreement, have
access  to  and  the  right  to  examine  and  audit  any  Records  of the  Contractor
involving transactions related to this Agreement.

(c)         The  City  may  terminate  this  Agreement  for  refusal  by  the  Contractor  to  allow
access  by  the  City  Manager  or his  designee  to  any  Records pertaining to  work

Page 9 of 31



performed under this Agreement that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119,
Florida Statutes,

Page  10 of3l



17.        Nonassimahilitv.

(a)         This Agreement  shall  not be assignable by  contractor unless  such asstgnlnent is
first  approved  by  the  City  Manager.     The  City  is  relying  upon  the  apparent
qualifications and personal expertise of the Contractor, and such firm's familiarity
with the City's area, circumstances, and desires.

18.         Severabilitw.

(a)         If any term or provision of this Agreement shall to any extent be held invalid or
unenforceable] the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, arid
each  remaining  term  and  provision  of this  Agreement  shall  be  valid  and  be
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

19.        Independent contractor.

(a)         The  Contractor  and  its  employees,  volunteers  and  agents  shall  be  and  remain
independent contractor and not agents or employees of the City with respect to all
of the acts and services perfomed by and under the terms of this Agreement.  This
Agreement shall not in any way be construed to create a partnership, association or
any other kind ofjoint undertaking, enterprise or venture between the parties.

20.        ComDlinnce witli Laiirs,

(a)         The contractor shall ensure that it, and all its subcontractors (at all tiers), comply
with all federal, state and local applical]le laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and
lawful orders of public authorities relating to the Work.

21.        Waiver.

(a)         The failure of the city to object to or to take affirmative action with respect to any
conduct of the other which is in violation of the terms of this Agreement shall not
be constnied as a waiver of the violation or breach, or of any future violation, breach
or vengful conduct.

22.        Survival of I.rovisions.

(a)         Any terns or conditions of either this Agreenient that require acts beyond the date
of the term of the Agreement,  shall  survive tennination of the Agreement,  shall
remain in full force and effect unless and until the tens or conditions are completed
and shall be fully enforceable by either party.

Page  I I  of 31



23.        Pftohibition of continErenev Fees.

(a)        The  Contractor  warrants  that  it  has  not  employed  or  retained  any  company  or
person, other than a bona tide employee working solely for the Contractor, to solicit
or secure this Agreement. and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person(sL
company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working
solely  for  the  Contractor,  any  fee,  commission,  percentage,  gift,  or  any  otherer
consideration,  contingent  upon  or  resulting  from  the  award  or  making  of this
Agreement.

24.        Coiinternarts.

(a)         This Agreement may be executed in several countexparts, each of which shall be
deemed  an   original  and   such  counterpart  shall   constitute  one  and  the  sanie
instrument.

25.       A`Lthorization to sjm Affeeinent.

(a)        The execution and delivery of this Agreement by contractor is within contractor' s
capacity and all requisite action has been taken to make this Agreement valid and
binding on Contractor in accordance with its terms.

26 ,        Nob-Exc[usivc Afbcement.

(a)        The services to be provided by the contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be
nonngxclusive and nothing herein shall preclude the City from engaging other firms
to perform the same or simihar services for the benefit of the City as determined in
its sole and absolute discretion.

27.       Petrfurmance and payment Bonds.

(a)       Prior to  commencing the  Work identified  in  Exhibit  "A,"  the Contractor shall
deliver to the City Performance and Payment Bonds in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit "D"  securing its obligations to be performed for the  Work.   Each Bondd
shall be in an amount equal to the contract price for the Work.   The Perfomiance
and Payment Bonds will cease to be effective on the date of the City's final payment
for  the   Work.     Effective  immediately  thereafter,  Contractor  shall  provide  a
Maintenance Bond for the one year warranty period commencing on the date of the
City' s fiml payment for the Work in the aniount of one hundred twenty five percent
(125%) of the Work price.

®      City may deem this Section "Not Applicable" as provided on the Instructions to
Bid for the Work,

Page  12 of 31



28.        CoDtinuinE tlie worlL

(a)         Unless directed otherwise in writing by the city Manager,  Contractor shall carry
on   the   Work   and   adhere   to   the   progress   schedule   during   all   disputes   o[
disagreements with City.

29.       Changes In The work.

(a)         Without invalidating the Agreement and without notice to any surety, City may, at
any time or from time-to-time, order additions, deletions, or revisions in the Work
by a Written Amendment or Change Order.   Upon receipt of any such document,
Contractor shall promptly proceed with the Work involved.

¢)        The contract price may only be changed by a `VI.itten change order.   Any claim
for an increase or decrease in the Contract Price shall be based on written notice of
intent to claim delivered to the City promptly rout in no event later than three (3)
business days after the first occurrence of the event giving rise to the amount of the
claim].   Contractor shall  deliver to the City a good faith estimate of the cost and
ti.me impacts caused by the claim causing event within seven (7) calendar days of
the first occurrence of the event giving rise to the claim.  Within seven (7) calendar
days of the conclusion of the claim causing event, but no later than the Substantial
Completion date,  Contractor shall  deliver to the City a full  and complete written
claim identifying all costs and time impacts that the Contractor believes should be
paid due to the claim causing event and shall include full and final substantiation
for all price  and time adjustments.   The  City Manager will  review the claim and
make a decision on the request.   The City Manager's decision will be final unless
within  seven  (7)  calendar  days  of the  date  of the  City  Manager's  decision  the
Contractor   provides   the   City   with   written   notice   expressly   stating   that  the
Contractor  disputes  the  decision  and  intends  to  pursue  the  matter  via litigation.
Failure by Contractor to strictly comply with the provisions of this article win result
in a waiver of the claim.

30.        Subsurface conditions

(a)         Information shown on the Drawings and/or indicated in the Agreement Documents
as to the location of existing utilities and subsurface conditions has been prepared
from  the  most  reliable   data  availal)]e  to  the   City.     This   information   is  not
guaranteed, however,  and  it shall be the  Contractor's responsibility to determine
the location, character and depth of existing utilities.  The City expressly disclaims
any warranty as to the underground conditions to be encountered.  The Contractor
should  not  rely  on  locations,  condition,  or quantity  of subsurface  structures  or
conditions  depicted  on  drawings,  as  the  locatious,  condition,  and  quantities  are
approximations.

Page  13  of 31



31.         Coml)€nsation for Delav.

(a)        NO CLAIM roR DAMAGES OR ANY CLAIM OTHER THAN FOR AN
EXTENSION OF TIME SIIALL BE MADE 0R ASSERTED AGAINST THE
clTy By REAsON OF ANT DELAys, DlsRupTION, INTERFERENcn,
OR  HINDRANCE  (collectively  "Delay").     Notwithstanding  anything  to  the
contrary  contained  in  the  Agreement  Documents,  the  Contractor  shall  not  be
entitled to additional compensation for any Delay unless the Delay shall have been
caused by acts constituting willful or intentional interference by the City with the
Contractor's performance of the Work, and then only where such acts continue after
Contractor's written notice to the City of such interference.

[REMAINDER 0F THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page  ]4 of31



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the respective dates
under each signature.   The City, signing by and through its City Manager, attested to by its City
Clerk, duly authorized to execute same; and by Contractor by and through its President, who has
been duly authorized to execute same.

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

r\`F. „

I:

11/    18   ,/    /G

Page  15 of31



EXIIIBIT «A„
SCOPE OF WORK

City of Marathon
Area 3 WWTP Filter Upgrades
Area 4 WWTP Filter Upgrades
Date of Issue: 08/09n016
By: The Wei]er Engineering Corporation

Briefly  described  as:  The  construction  Of  this  project  consists  of  labor,  materials  and
equipment  necessary  to  construct  disk  filter  upgrades,  equalization  tank,  blowers,  bar
screen, as|)halt roadway and parking lot for the  City of Marathon Wastowater Treatment
Plants 3 and 4.

All sections, addendums and rorm8 from the Bid Documents as bid on November 8,
2016 are to be included as contract documents.

Pnge  16 of 3 I



EXHIBIT "A"

SECTION 00300

BID  FORM

PART  1   GENERAL

1.01      lkeriptlon

TThe following  Bid, for the (1 )  MARATHON AF{EA 3  & 4 \^/WTP  UPGRADES  is  hereby made to
thecftyfi+ELi#]¥c\!?dtheowner.ThisBidissubmitteddy(2):

Jac:kBonville,    Fl,   32223

PH;       (904)695-929Cl

(1) Name Of Proifect es showri in the Invitation for Bids
(2) None. eddr.sS. .nd tolephono number Of Bidder

1.02      The underslgnod:

A.           Acknowledges receipt of:

1.            Project Manual and Drawings  identified within the project Manual.

2.           Addenda:           Number                   1
Numbel-
Number
Number

2

3

Dated        lo/21/i6
Dated        11;2 ;16
Dated         11  /?/16
Dated

a.

C`

Has  examined   the   site  and   all   Bidding   Documents  and   under§tand§  that   in
9ubmittjng  his  Bid,  he  waives  all  right  to  plead  any  misunderstanding  regarding
the same.

Agrees:

1.           To hold this Bid open for 90 calendar days after the bid opening date.

2.           To   accept   the    provisions   Of   the    Instructions   to    Bidders    regarding
disposition of Bid Security.

00410-1

Layne  Heavy  Civil,   Inc.



To  enter into  and  execute a  contract with  the  Owner,  if awarded  on  the
basis  Of  this  Bid,  and  to  furnish  a  Performance  Bond  and  a  Labor  and
Material Payment Bond in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

To accomplish the work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

To  begin  work  not  later than  30  days  after  the  issuailce  Of  a  Notice  to
Proceed;   to   achieve   subetantial   completion   of   the   work   within   270
calendar days of the date of the Notice to  Proceed;  and to  achieve final
completion within 30 calendar days from substantial completion.

To  accept the  provisions  of the  Agreement  as  to  liquidated  damages  in
the event Of failure to complete the work on time.

1.03     Bidschedule

The  Bidder hereby agrees to  pefrorm  all work as  required  by the Contract  DocLiments for the
follo\^/ing  Base  Bid  Lunip  Sum  plus  any  selected  additive  alternates.    AN  vrork  required  to  be
performed by the Contract Documents is to be included within the idlowing Pay  Items,  inclusive
Of furnishing  all  manpower,  equipment,  materials  and  performance  Of  all  operations  relative  to
constructlon Of the prqiect.   Work for \^/hich there i§  not a Pay  Item vwll  be considered  incidental
ta the Contract and ro additional compensation will be allowed.

Lump sum a+d qulln.llC):   I   a,qth/ `f=.

Lump Sum Bid (Wrltlen):

lnJ® miul.h nhmt^Tul~t+::faj=ulTffchulng     Crf
1.04     List of sul)contractors

List the subcontractors,  if any that the Bidder proposes to use to perform a  portion  Of the work
with  a  value  Of  more  than  one  half Of one  percent  Of the  total  bid.    Prior to  award,  the  Bidder
must  provide  evidence  Of each  subcontractor'§  valid  business  license,  and  evidence  Of each
subcontractor.s valid certificate Of competency or registration under Ch. 489,  Fla. Stat.

If  the  Bidder  fails  to  list  a  subcontractor  or  lists  more  than  one  subcontractor  for  the  Same
portion Of work and the value  of that work is more than  one  half Of one  percent Of the total bid,
the  Bidder shall  be  considered  to  have  agreed to  perform  that  portion  Of the work without the
use Of a subcontractor and to  have represented the Bidder to be qualified to perform triat work.
The  Bidder shall not I.emove  or replace subcontractors  listed  in the bid  subsequent to the liststs
being made public at the bid opening, except upon good cause shown.

Subcontractor Name             Bus]ness                    Work to be
Locati on                      Perform ed

00410-2

Layne   Hea\ry   Civil,    Inc.

Percentage of
BaSe BId



Subcontractor Name             Biiglness                    Work to be
Locatlon                      Porfo rmed

melt-hoe   i}-w-/\`   Melt-+.-fi-    Ac+

6ttu`.c~  Pa{nw€          f+  ^^t"  fi.    9a:thro

N~ Cw.-                      wlbw®t*  fi    Ehotr{al~
Ei~   anar.a+i-      `~m e~oufu  haph"P~l*8.

Use additional sheets, if necessary.

LaynE   HEavy   Civil,    Inc!,

00410-3

Percentage Of
Base B]d

S8, Coo

I 00' Ooa

\01, aoo

®0 I .~0



rTEM  No. DESCRIPTION uNrTS Ou^NTITV UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1

• 04c Fue.I: Provlde .nd lnelab abc «ler aslliO`eCoraectDocilmenlB,hclLldlngi]fth9olelilelino"erstsccunlts.Allboor,

LS 1

?nt,a5t
lerds and .®nho.s, hchrfng .rfui>. pedormaitce
tlng. SCADA htegivtlon, ®nd training le lneluded h
-.'`

2

a Ob¢ FII.a/,. movide .na h8bll dlec Rlla. ®8

|S 1

as\,adoho`m 'n                                                     p"
a. eidsmo GberoK;CC i"s.  A» fabar,
'S'

estlng, SCADA lnlopeuon, end lieholng b hch.dad h
-..I

3

r.. ® 8bec 8€men: Pio`flde ®ito h8b8 8t.lb

LS 1

' cn , ooo8S sho`m h Oe Oontcocl oocimcots.  A.bar,meleiBbendeendces.haidliigrmovelol

dethg equgivl`L haldetori ol i]ipln., equpmcol
perfroaooe .slhag and on]lnhg is hocAied bh,-.

4

I-il a Bk>w.I. `lpgred.: Pro`rfoe end frolall SBR

LS 1

11 a, , , 00
nd ti.esl!. bbwBrs b shcirm h d.e Condracl

.  All l9®o.. I"`rilb and .enth
lng ekxrm. vmlfathm. aoLprd.dmpenlng vBIl.

caloraton .nd eqirtyment ct.rtyp. pedema4.ce
SCADA hiegraoon and lrahhe h lenAxlBd inI-.

5

col . tom-ut Equllzatlofl T.ut: Prevpe sotl

L§ 1

''1 |O`H 00
bll                  len lank aiid                             ae al.Chin

be Ct~ Oo¢trm`ts.  Al I.bar. mctedafa and.IreL.dhgfillngendgradhoo.fo`iirfullon.

. pqups. pgivg, I.efrolfro and .q|ilpfneril
. perfumeneo te8fog, 8CAD^ "®givlon and
b tnclueed h ll`e ecoee.

00410J

Layne   Heavy   Civil  ,    Iric.



ITEM  NO. ESCRIPTloN UNITS auANTrry UNIT COST TOTAL cogr

6

roa 3 Ode. Colltrol: ProvL0e cod I n3tad upgraded

LS 1

a,,Boo
r control systeni as enown ln the Cowhct

ocumonl6.   AH lalx.r,  ma`eriais and.  Includlno
oiindatlons.  odomus ai. ptino. elo hal, media end

ubment startup, perfumamso to r,a. Scum
tfaTa6on. and bEininq io .ncluded the 5cODO

7

ro. ® Exp.nded P.r[Ing ^ren: Construct per(ing

LS 1 ace-®oO

red and dralnago ae ehoum ln lho C Ontrac'
cumonts.  Al labor, materi®le andac-,

chdho grading, peving, dralnapel]iFiin9,  electrfe
aed fence warfu 18 hcLrded in th a Bcone,

8 ond5 and  lrBurame LS 1 \<.A,a
9 ob]izallon (not to exceed 2.5% Of tour cost) LS 1 G4 . Ado

Toul Bco. B 1  a,+   '_c®,-

0041 0-5

Layne   Heavy   rlvil,    1nc.



1.05     Mi8cellaneous Requirements and Affirmations

A.           Proposals (Bids) must be on the Bid  Form.

8.           I  have attached the required  Bid security to this Bid.

C.          I have attached the required statement in connection with the Trench safety Act.

1.06      F`ESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,  signed and sealed this

Layne  Heavy  Civil,   Inc.

Sam  Speer,   District  Mgr,/ASBt.   Secretary

Printed  Name and Title

12421   Ban  Jose   Blvd.,    Suite   2008

Business Address

•acksonville          FL                                            32223

City                               State                                   Zip code

(904)695-9290                                                      (904)  880-1404

Telephone No. Facsimile No.

Printed Name and Title

ne Hea

END oF sEerioN

00410-6

November,    2016

(CORPORATE SEAL-)



EXHIBIT ``8"
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application For Payment No.

To:                     City of Marathon
From:
Project:
City's Agreement No.
For Work accomplished through the date of:

original Contract Price :
Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+ or -):
Current Contract Price (I plus 2):
Total completed and stored to date:
Retainage ®er Agreement) :

% of completed Work:
% of stored material:

Total Retainage:
Total completed and stored to date less retalnage (4 minus 5):
Less previous Application for Payments:
DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7):

Accompanying Documentation :

EL924.150.00

Contractor' s Certification:

The undersigned Contractor certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from City
on account of Work done under the Agreement referred to above have been applied on account to
discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with Work covered by prior
Applications for Payment numbered 1 through _ inclusive; (2) title of all Work, materials and
equipment incolporated in  said  Work or otherwise  listed in or covered by  this  Application for
Payment will  pass to  City  at time  of payment free and  clear of all  liens,  security interests and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to City indemnifying City against
any such lien, security interest or encumbrance); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for
Payment is in accordance with the Agreement Documents and not defective.

Page  17 of 31

Date Layne Heavy Civil, Inc.



State of
County of

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _ day of

Notary Public
My Coirmission expires:

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION is recommended.

Dated
City'sRepresentative

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

A.        GENERAL INFORMATION

Tlle sample form of schedule of values is intended as a guide only.  Many projects require a more
extensive form with space for numerous items, descriptions of Change Orders, identification of
variable quantity adjustments, summary of materials and equipment stored at the site and other
infomation.   It is expected that a separate form will be developed by City and Contractor at the
time Contractor's Schedule of Values is finalized.  Note also that the format for retainage must be
changed if the Agreement permits (or the law provides), and Contractor elects to deposit securities
in lieu of retainage.

8.         COMPLETING THE FORna

The Schedule of values, submitted and approved, should be reproduced as appropriate in the space
indicated on the Application for Payment form.  Note that the cost of materials and equipment is
often listed separately from the cost of installation.   Also, note that each Unit Price is deemed to
include Contractor' s overhead and profit.

All Change Orders affecting the Contract Price should be identified and included in the Schedule
of values as required for progress payments.

The form is suitable for use in the Final Application for Payment as well as for Progress Payments;
however, the required accompanying documentation is usually more extensive for final payment.
All accompanying documentation should be identified in the space provided on the fom.

C.         LEGAL REVIEW

All accompanying documentation of a legal nature, such as lien waivers,  should be reviewed by
an attorney.

Pnge  18 of3i



a)Ei£:ia

G® Cf'

ii co ca

=

i5
ca ca

ai!

iii 6® 6®

!i
EE ca

=i
I  ci  ri  +  vi  v5  r{  oa.  o{  C5  I+  c`  cri  i+  I--  €  t`-  o6  o<  c5

I0E.

- - - - - - - - - - ®]



EXHIBIT ``C''
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO.

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT:

CONTRACTOR:

DATE:

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit "I" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

TThis Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement.  The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)
the contract price ofs             XXXXx under the Agreement will be [unchanged]  [changed] by
this Change Order, and a) the schedule for performance of Work will be [unchanged] [changed]
dy this Change Order.   Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensatiori,
demchagesortimeextensionsinconnectionwiththeabove-refirencedchanges.Exceptashereinor
heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect andd
shall cover the performance of; and payment for,  any work authorized hereunder.   Any defined
terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Surchr Agrees that this chanfze order is not a cardinal change and if the Chance Order inclindes
an increase in the Contract amount then the 1)enal amount of the Davment and t}erformance bond
issued for this Contract is increased bv the dollar amount of this Chance Order.

Surety's Name and Corporate Seal

Signature and Title
City of Marathon

Attest:
Signature and Title

Contrnctor

Page 20 Of 3 I



By:
Name:

Title:

By:
Name:

Title:

Pnge 21  of31



Exhibit "1„

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This  Change  Order is necessary to  cover changes  in the  Work to be performed under this
Agreement.  Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply
to and govern all Work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS :

Original Contract Price
Current Contract Price  (Adjusted by Previous  Change

E%twalcp::¥asc:d#ean(Efin2C:n#eflft3P)rice

gr;#d:g8ftLggc:;n:!;n(|adcitu!t,emdebyprevious
E£¥f:!?i#fs:(:iEtfa:ntF:aftp7::1tToenDate
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

$2,924,150.00

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

Item Description
CurrentContractAmount Additive Deductive Nat ChangeContractPrice Net Change

No. Change Change Contract Time

I. TotalContractPrice a S S S

Total S

Page 22 of 3 I



The Change Order is a result of:

The cost breakdown is as follows:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
S
S
S
S
S
S
I.

.,

TOTAL
'`

Page 23 of 31



EXHIBIT ``D''
PAYMENT AND PFRFORMANCF BONDS

(The Statutory Payment and Performance Bonds and the covered amounts of each are separate and
distinct from each other)

Payment Bond

Bond No.

This Bond must be recorded by Contractor and a certified copy provided to the City before
payment will be made by the City.

BY THIS  BOND  (the  "Bond),  We (Insert Name.  Address and ltlel]honc No.` as principal  (the
"Contractor"), and flrsert Name. Address and Telei)hone No.1 as surety (the rsuret)/'), are bound to

the  City of Marathon,  a Florida municipal  corporation whose  address  is  9805  Overseas Highway,
Marathon, Florida 33050, h]hone number: (305) 743-0033] (the "City"), in the amount of

Dallas a                        )   for   payment   of
which  Contractor  and  Surety  bind  themselves,  their  heirs,   personal   representatives,   executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a written Agreement
entered into by Contractor and City, for the following:

Agreement Title:
AgreementNo.:
Agreement Date:

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the Contractor:

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 25 5 .05(1 ), FJoridr Era/wfeJ, supplying
Contractor  with  labor,  material,  and/or  supplies,  used  directly  or  indirectly  by  Contractor  in  the
prosecution of the Work provided for in the Agreement;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes  in or under the Agreement Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any
fomalities connected with the Agreement or with the changes, do not affect Surcty's obligation under
this Bond.  Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time to the Agreelnent made
by the City.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements set foth in Section 255.05(2/, F/orJ.do Sratwtej..  No
action shall be instituted against Contractor or Surety under this Bond after the time limits set forth in
Section 2SS .OS , Florida Slatules .

Page 24 of 31



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the _ day of

Wr[]EN THE CoNTRACTOR [S AN INDIVIDUAL:

Contractor
Name:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Ovitness)

(Witness)

avane and Address)

quane and Address)

WrllEN THE CONTRACTOR OPERATES UNDER A TRADn NAME:

Contractor
Name:
Business Name:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

0{ane and Address)

Page 25 of 3l



quane and Address)

Page 26 Of 3 I



lvIIEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORPORATION:

Contractor
Name:
Its:
ColporationNane:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Corporate Secretay)
Name:

SURETY

Corporate Seal

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

04ame and Address)

OJane and Address)

Name:

NOTE  1 :    Surety  shall provide  evidence  Of signature  authority,  i`e.,  a certifiled copy  Of Power  Of
Attorney.

NOTE 2:       of both the principal and surety are corpora[iors, the respective corporate seals shall
be affixed and attached.

Page 27  of.31



NOTE 3 :      Surety shall include evidence that Agent/Attorney-in-Fact is licensed in Florida.
IMPORTANT:         Surety   companies   executing   BONDS   must   appear   on   the   Treasury
De|]artm€nt's most current list (Cir€u]ar 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact I)usin€ss
in the State of Florida.

ATTACH a certified copy of power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for execution
ofBondonbehalfofSurety.

Page 28 of 31



Perfomance Bond

Bond No.

This Bond must be recorded by Contractor and a certified copy provided fo the City before
payment will b€ made by the City.

BY THIS  B0NI)  (the "Bond'),  We /Insert Name.  Address and Telel)hone No.` as principal  (the
"Contractor"), and (Insert Name. Address and TeleDhone No.` as surety (the "Surdy"), are bound to

the  City  of Marathon,  a Florida municipal  corporation whose address is  9805  Overseas  Highway,
Marathon, Florida 33050, h)hone number: (305) 743-0033] (the "City"), in the amount Of

Dollars (S                           )   for   paymeiat   of
which  Contractor  and  Surety  bind  themselves,  their  heirs,  personal  representatives,  executors,
adndnistrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference to a whtten Agreement
entered into by Contractor and City, for the following:

Agreement Title:
AgreementNo.:
Agreement Date :

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the Contractor:

1,     Perfoms said Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions, the Agreement
being made a part of this Bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed
in the Agreement; and

2.     Pays City al)  tosses, damages (direct and consequential,  including delay and liquidated
damages), expenses, costs, and attomey's fees, including appellate proceedings, that City
sustains because of a default by Contractor under the Agreement; and

3.     Pays City all other amounts due City by Contractor because of a default by Contractor
under the Agreement; and

4.     Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the Agreement for the
time specified in the Agreement;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any  changes in  or under the Agreement Documents and compliance or noncompliance with  any
formalities connected with the Agreement or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under
this Bond.  Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration, change or extension oftime to the Agreement
made by the City.

No action shall be instituted under this Bond after the time limits set forth in Section 255.05, Florida
Statutes.

Page 29 of 31



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the _ dry of

WIIEN THE CONTRACTOR IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Contractor
Name:

Siglied, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

0{ane and Address)

OJame and Address)

WIIEN TIIE CONTRACTOR OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NARE:

Contractor
Name:
BusinessNane:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Ovitness)

(Witness)

Orane and Address)

Page 30 of 31



oNane and Address)

Page  31  Of 31



WIIEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A CORPORATION:

Contractor

Corporation Name :

Signed, sealed and delivered in the pl'esence of:

(Corporate Secretary)
Name:

SURETY

Corporate Seal

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

O{ame and Address)

Qvame and Address)

Nane:

NOTE  I :    Surety  shall  provide  evidence  Of  signature  authority,  i.e.,  a certifiled copy Of Power  Of
Atlorney-

NcyTE 2 :   gf both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be
af f ixed and attciched.

Page 32 of 3 I



NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence that Agent/A[tcrmey-in-Fact is licensed iri Florida.
IMPORTANT:       Surety   companies   executing   BONDS   must   appear   on   the   Treasury
De|mrtment'smostcurrentlist(Circular570asamended)andbeauthorizedtotransactbusiness
in the State of Florida.

ATTACHacertifiedcopyofpower-of-AttomeyappointingindividualAttomey-in-Factforexecution
ofBondonbehalfofSurety.

END 0F SECTION
SECTION 00500

\824190\1  -#  1928984 v4
2/14/13 Page 33  of31


