
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2017-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
WITH LAYNE HEAVY CIVIL, INC. FOR THE, MARATHON AREA 3 AND
AREA 4 FILTER UPGRADE PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$115,464.34; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #1 AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

\ryHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") awarded the contract for the "Marathon A¡ea
3 and Area4 WV/TP Filter Upgrades" (the "Project") on November 15,2016 by Resolution20l6-
106 in the amount of 52,924,150.00; and

WHEREAS, the change order is found to be reasonable forthe additional work requested by
City staff and to be performed by Layne Hear,y Civil, Inc., as the General Contractor, in the amount
of $115,464.34; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes except this change order, which will enable the Cityto include
improved EQ Tank and filter coatings, sound wall modifications and air conditioning urit access and
relocation of the exisiitng reuse line and odor control slab.

NO\il, THEREFOREO BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
oF MARATHON, FLORIDA' THAT:

Section 1.

reference.
The foregoing recitals ate true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. The contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material
changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attomey is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 23.d DAy OF MAy 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

À

Dr. Zieg,



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
None
None
None

a L
Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



EXHIBIT "C"
CHANGE ORDER Travelers: 106620964

Liberty: 674024626

CTTANGE ORDER NO. O1

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT.Maraehorirs Area 3 WWTP tlpgradeø, årea 4 WWIP Filter Upgrades -
(rrB 4-0-20L6)

CONTRACTOR: ReynoldE conerrucrion, r,LC.

DATE:

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit '¡I" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hercof.

This Change Order constilutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all
costs, expensas, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind
that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and
any other effþcl on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknovi,ledges and
agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $2.924,150.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of 'Work will be unchanged by this Change
Order. Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional cûmpensation, damages or time
extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofbre
expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall
cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms
not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forlh in the Agreernent.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT CIF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
'Ihe Surefv A that this chanse orrler is a cardinal chanse anrl if Chanse Order

e
na-Fr.* --,.o l'^ 'iccr¡erl fnr *hic {\nntr':¡.! IS qccrl 1r., the rlnll or anr¡rrrn+ nÊ t ce l-lr'rlprChan

Travele;s Casualty and Su rety Company of America and
L¡berty Mutual lnsurance Co

Seal
By

Title Atto

Counte

ey lnc.
(Seal) 144 Harrison Avenue, Panama City, FL 32401

L.

Signature and Title Dia

Contractor
L. Phelps, Attorney-in-Fact

By:

City of Marathon
rney-in-Fact

ner, ilt
Attest:

Page l9 of31



By:
Name:

By:
Name:

Title: e Title: I C-tt lf)azr,!t--

Page 20 of 3 I



$!to
o
o
o

-9
i(!
-9
ot
o

d
E¡(!
cD

o
c,

o
pr
o
=

o
¿
t!

o
¿ït
ano

o
o
(ú

oo
o

o
(!

tr
o
f
o

=E
o

E

tr
oo
o

(!
(J

o
oì
o
o-
.9

o

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS ¡T IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7420245

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company

The Ohio Casualty lnsurance Company WestAmerican lnsurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNoWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty lnsurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

is a corporation duly organized under ofthe State of lndiana (herein collectively called the to and herein set forth, does hereby name, conslitute

and appoint,
Steven

all of the city of Louisville state of each:individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge

be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own ptoper persons,

thereto this_!!l¡_ day of July 201 6

American Fire and Casualty Company

The 0hio Casualty lnsurance Company

Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company
West lnsurance Company

By:

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

ss
David M. Secretary

Q¡ ti¡is 13th ¿¿y s1 July 2016 , þsfs¡s me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and

Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company, The Ohio Casualty lnsurance Company, and WestAmerican lnsurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,

execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes there¡n contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

ÍN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed and affìxed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania
COMMONWEALT}I OF PENNSYLVÀNIA

on the day and year lìrst above written.

D'", /-fr//.Notarial Seâl
Teresa Pastella. Notary Public

Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County
My Commiss¡on Ëxpires March 2B, 2017

By:
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

Member, Pennsylvan¡a Assoc¡alion of Notar¡es

This Power ofAttorney is made and executed pursuant to authority of the following By-laws and Aulhorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty lnsurance

Company, Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company, and West American lnsurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or offìcers granting such power or authority.

executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 
:

obligations.

the same force and effect as though manually affìxed.

Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 

- 

day of 

- 

,20- .

Gregory W- Davenport, Assistant Secretary

1 90õ 't912 1991

1 9û6 1912 1 99ì

LMS_1 2873_122013

By:

287 of 300



TRAVELERsl

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY lS INVALID

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY lS INVALID

THE RED BORDER

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Thavelers Casualty and Surety Company
Tþavelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Thavelers Casualty and Surety Company
Tfavelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Robert L. Raney, Senior P¡esident

Attornev-In f,'act No.
23t521 cerrificare N". 0 0 7 I 45 3 3 4

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farrnington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws ofthe State oflowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Steven M. Garrett, William A. Kantlehner III, Thomas J. Mitchell, Jeffrey A. Brown, Diane L. Phelps, S. Annette Mullet, Roger A. Neal,
Andrea Cortes, Ryan P Mitchell, and Andrew G. Windhorst, Jr.

of the City of Louisville , State , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

Not limited to a specific dollar amount.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be he¡eto affixed, this 6th

day of March 201',7

On this the 6rh day of March 2017 before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to
betheSeniorVicePresidentofFarmingtonCasualtyCompany, FidelityandGuarantylnsuranceCompany,FidelityandGuarantylnsuranceUnderwriters,Inc.,st.Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Cornpany ofAmerica, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

State of Connecticut
City of Harlford ss.

In lVitness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June,2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

c
Marie C. Tetreault. Notary Public

rict¡PoR¡AttD

T951
HAfiIFORO,

coiltt.



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, åidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Cornpany, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chailman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasur€r, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seai by a Secretary or Assistant Secrctary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents putsuant to the power
prescribed in his or he¡ certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any

and undertakings and othe¡ writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy ofthe Powe¡ ofAttorney executed by said Companies, which is in lull force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONTY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and âffìxed the seals of said Companies this _ day of 20

Iúr-*
Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attomey, call l-80A-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attomey-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RED

ncfi9onfi¿o

1951
HAñTFONO,

col.lN.



Exhibit ool"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

THE FOLLOWTNG CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

(l)
(2)
(3)
(4)

Original Contract Price
Çurrgnt Contract Price (Adiusted by Previous ehange
Tbtal Proposed Change in Contract Price
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

150.00

(5)
(6)
(6)

Original Contract Time
l'revious Change in Uontract'l'lme
Çu¡ren¡ Contract Time ft{,djusted by PrBvious
ioth Proposed Change iir iontract fime
New Contract Time (ltem 6 * lt{im 7)
Original Cont"racl Substantial Gompl êtion Date
New Contract Substantial Completion Date

Changc
(7)
(8)
(e)
(I0)

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this

Work
AS modifiedbe allherein theofAgreement. Except may of theprovlslons Agreement apply

andto all under this Order

CHANGE

Item
No

Descripti
on

Current
Contract
Amount

Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contract

Price
Net Change

Contract Time

I

'l'otal
Contract

Price
82,924,t50.00

s|15,464.34 $00.00 $115,464.4 0 days

T brl5,464.34 0 days



The Change Order is a result of: The Change Order #l was the resuit of three separate
reasons. (1) Recommendation that improves the coating system that will increase the lif'e
span and reduce maintenanoe of the EQ tank and filteri. (2) Unforeseen filed conditions
which required modification of the design and resulted in additional work/materials for the
contractor. (3) Request by city Staff to add an access hatch in the sound wall.

The cost breakdown is as follows:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
new lj 70,2ó1.68

s J3,334.71
ü J,yJ5.'/5
$ s.485.21
b 2,446.99

TOTAL

$
$
$
$; I I5,464.34



EXHIBIT "1" to Change Order #1
(28 pages)

6a Layne Heavy Giviln lnc"
300 East Broad St

Fairburn GA 30213

CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO:001

INEER:

RFI NO

NO.;

0

PTION âftd
7

to
N/APCO NO.: 001 FIELD DIRECTIVE NO

LOCATION:

NAME 43800
02t14t17DATE:

ORAWING NO,

SECTION:

OTHER:

of materials.
e atlached

to

WEC

of Marathon

Area3&4ì¡1M/TP

FL

based
ts

i;!l
æFæq

efiRtondent I 99.22$ 793.76$
P,rûIest ãnsfneer $
F.rEJêûl *tâRåger 16 $ 102,29 $ 1,636.64

RATESKILUTRADE MAN.HOURS cosT

DENT1 BlîTröRÈMÀÌ{ f;TsuFÉRrNrEN

DIRECT LABOR
I.A PRODUCT LAEOR:

1.C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

1.D BURDEN(NoI tnctuded in Rate)

$ 2,430.40

cosT

$

UNIT PRICE

7.s%

DESCRIPTION NTITY UNIT

of

and

2.8 CONSUMED IN PERFORMANCE:

2.C EOUIPMENT:

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

2"4 INCORPORATED IN WORK:

2.0 DIRECT COSTS:

2.8 SALES TÐ(:

$
3. SUBCONTRACTORS NAIì/|E DESCRIPTION OF WORK cosT

3 A DIRECT: Evoqua Painting $ 54,479.00

3.8 LOWER TIER:

54,479.00



lme Èxrenston ua¡rv Ka(e UOti I

0u9otratfür kxtÕr¡ûrÕn uotl$
Subcontractor Exlension Costs

tr^ I rfl ùtvna vr u."\.|_N I 4.ßu I I IME:

Yes lnrs Proposal does not include any $ for extension or acceleration but the f¡ght to ask for lhese
coqts q!.9,!,?!9! date ¡s expressly reserved if determined to be necessary.

N/A tosal

N/A /qcû8rerånon cûsl tú mantÊnl,frûÌecl sehedulê ls ineludêd in this prôÊÕ!Ðl

5, FEE STR,UCTURE

A. Contractor
1. Direct Labor: 2,434.44 1Ao/o

( 2.673.44

2. Material and Equipment: a 10o/o

B. Suþcontractors: 1Ao/o $ 59,926.90

Extension $ 10o/o

1.85o/o $ 1,158.1 1 1A% 1,273.92

E. Profit 10,00% ( 6,387.43 0o/o 6,387.43

TOTAL COSÎ OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL (All deduclions shown in parentheses): TOTAL 1.687

f<Elwltu Ut¿u¡ümgfl f Ui As part of this Changå Proposal, the Contraclor shall provide appticabto record drawhrg infomation atlected by lhis chãnoe

Signed:
T¡tle:

Conlractor:

AUçts,lJ IANçts EY OWNER

of Owne/s

¿s noted abovolo order lo a3



J EVOEUA
.1 r¡ !

PROPOSAL

PROJECT CHANGE

all mll scal€, rust, coffos¡on, and othsr contamin¿nts rn accordence with Nsâf whitô Mot€l 8læt claãnlng(sspc.sp10 / NACE No 2). Asngulgf Surfâce prof¡ls of 3.0 mils musl be âchiêv€d

coar Apply (1 ) one coat of t nemec sed€6 435-5023 Ëe¡ge pêm8-ct€ze @ a ratô of 15.0 - 20.0 mils DFT
Apply (1) on6 coet of tn€rec Seriês ¡3s-9020 Gray pefim-ctaze 

@ â roltol j5.O - 20.0 mits DFT.

Apply (1 ) coat of Tnåmec Seriâs I Omnilhane @ Ê ratð of 2.ã - 3.5 m¡¡s OFT
ApplybyErushloallwêlds,6dgas,bolts,elc..(1)malôflnom€cSerissNOOHtBuildEpoxot¡neil@år€têof40-60m¡tsDFT
Coal: Apply(1)onscoslôfTnemecSôriosN6gHl BuildEpoxotinsll @eråtoof40*6bmilsDFT."
Apply (1 ) on6 coat of Tnsmc Series .toZSU 

@ a råt€ ot 2 0 - 3 O mils bfl

andmildw, solubleoth€r mntamlnanls Powârby Wash¡ng 3500(minimum PSt, pergêllons m¡nute.
watâr) clean¡ng suchdètârg6nt Tr¡sodiumas mustPhosphatê usedbå to fâcilitat€ rcldot mlldêwmdclsån¡ng

Tnêmec Sor¡ês 215 Suúac¡ng
êdg6s, bolts, êtc. (1) coât of

coãtone of{1) lnEm€c N69S€.ies EuildHIApply Epoxol¡nê ofrûto 6.040 - DFTmil6@
smoothand out andplts w¡lhvoids Epoxy

Coat: Brush tôApply by all w6lds. Ssrisslnomgc 435-5020 PÊm€€l8zo mlêa 10.0of 50Gray ñ) mÌlscr5

Coat:

3500 PSt, gallons m¡Õutê,per
m¡ldewsnd

ru$t,all âôd othorcoros¡on, contem¡nanls âccordânc€¡n Commêrcistwith (ssPc-SP6Blåsl Cl€aning NACE No 3)
bômutt sndcleån lhoto olpfiofdry âpplicol¡on âny coatiogs

bsrêprepãred sleel bemust ths s0m€primed d€v.

lhe appl¡€lion of ¿ny
the same day to avoid

must clÊan änd topriordry coatlngs.
bârspr€pÉréd ste€l bemuct primed 11êsh rusling.

Coât:

Coâl:

of wo¡*

Systsm

Systom

Mðl{l (Extôrfor/ UV Ë,¡posure}
Propårstion

Mslal (lnterlor, lmme¡rlon)
Preprðllon
¿ll g6æe, oil, dlrt, dust, mtd,

of OrdsrAwplAnqô lh¡s Ch¡ng6 proFo!al li¡ll ñnanc¡âllmp¿cilhe valuo! onl¡st€d ¿dd¡lional¿ny o{tst¡nding Ch¿ngo
prcpo¡alg

aü lnvaluo! US dollsß, nolodunlaEt oth€rwb.

agrees lhrt sll ruforener ta l-lquid¡lsd
lhg púiôct Echodulo milostonôg €ß

mu¡t
lo

lov¡sod dstos.del¡v€ry

EWt Protæt Nðffi lPnûr)

Gr€g Smith

4"A á-.ie<-
FWT Prc¡6ct Managor Signalsio

Rsp,

PM994 Ch¡ngo O¡d6r Co.ltng ¡nd ftl.lng Fom FOol30 VÍ.00 (i tXOt2OÍ¡)



r¡lt¡ar ¡ta¡¡t

Layne Heavy Giviln lnc.
300 East Broad St

Fairbu 3021 3

CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO: OO3

NO";

02t24t17TE:

DRAWNG NO.:

& 4 WWTP

INEER:

NAME

WEC

Area

Marathon, FL

of Marathon

SPEC SECTION: 0

N/APCO NO": oo3

for the exterior interior
FIELD DIRECTIVE NO.. RFI NO

and chlorine contact cham
OTHER:

on new

6

102 818

SKILUTRADE MAN-HOURS RATE

1,Bf-'ÏFoREMAN f-l$uFERtNTENDENT

cosT
DIRECT LABOR

1,4 PRODUCT LABOR:

.I,C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

1.D BURDEN

DESCRIPTON OUANTITY IT UNIT cosr
B bes $ 6.89 55.12

8.27

and

MATERIALS

75%

2,8 CONSUMED IN PERFORMANCE:

2,C EQUIPMENT:

D EQUlPll,lENT

2.D DIRECTCOSTS:

2.E SALES TAX:

2-A INCORPORATED IN WORK:

1

NAME PTION OF WORK cosT

3.4 DIRECT: Service
$

? TIER:



uailv l.(âle .ÇçÞt
IÇontractor Exlension Costs (,i (

ùuDconlractor Extenslon costs 0 ü

ç^ I strùrvN (lr vuN I KAç f I ltY.t_E:

Yes I hts Proposal ctoes not Ìnclude any $ for exrensron or acceteraÍon Þut tne ilght to ask Tot lhese
costs at a later date is expresslv reserued if determinerl to be necessary

N/A

N/A Accererarton cost ¡o mainta¡n projecl schedule is included rn inrs proposat

5. FEE STRUGTURE

A. Contractor
1. Direct Labor: $ 1,131.76 10% ï 1,244.94

2. Materialand Ëqu pment: $ 68.14 10o/o 74.96$

B. Subcontractors: i 25,800.00 10o/o $ 28,380.00

C. Time Extension Costs $ 10o/o $

D. Bonds and lnsurence 1.85% i 549.45 10o/o 604.39$

E. Profit 10.00% $ 3,030.43 Ao/o $ 3,030.43

(All deduciiÕns shown in pârenthêses);TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL TOTAL

Ktsç(JKU U(J(;UMENTS: Aô pårl ot rhìs Change proposat, lh€ Conkãctor shall provide âpplisblè rscord drâw¡ng infoilnât¡on âflæled by fhis change,

Signed:
Title:

Conlractor:

A\,LEl' IANUts ttY (JUVIì|Ei(

ordar lo as

Owner's Author¡zed

t-ttLu: N{f,,ì
}ATE:



Quotation
12140 Metro Parkway Suite K
Fort Myers, FL 33966
Phone (239)939-7622
Fax (239) 939-1543

To: Layne
Attention: Kevin Conkey
Project: Marathon WTP Upgrades
Location: Marathon, FL

Best Regards,

SERVICE PAINTING OF FLORIDA

Þt;lhlf Hut^h'r,tôl"
Indust¡ial Project Manager
12140 Metro Parkway, Suite K
Fort Myers, FL33966
239-939-7622P}{
239.939-1543 ttAX
Ë:mailiphrfl loH@servlaep,s¡ntinö.nst
Web Site: www.servlcepalnti¡rq.net

DATE February 24,2017

Painting of Florida is pleased to provide a quotation for the following

-Updated spec exterior filters coating system price
-Updated spec interior filters coating system price
SUMTOTALBII)

Service
updated specification sections

SPECIFICATION SECTIONS:
09900 - Protective coatings

lRlc4 BREAKDAWN:
-Original exterior filters coating system price
-Original interior filters coating system price

STJM TOTAL BII}

- Davis ßacon Wage Rates not íncluded
- For P&P Bond, add 2oÁ

s
s
$

$

$

$

14,500

26,000

40,500

16,300

50,000

66,300

Dcst'ri¡rf iorr .-\nllr¡nl



t6Ð Layne Heavy Givil, lnc.
300 East Broâd St

Fairburn GA 30213

CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO: 005

PROJ, NO.; 43800
DATEI 04t't7 t17

DRAWNG NO :

3&4

ER

ON: Marathon, FL

WEC

of Marathon

SPEC, SECTION: 0

PCO NO,: 005 F|ËLD DIRECTIVE NO.NCE RFI NO,: N/A OÏHËR:
Modificalions

RATE

SUPERINTENDENT

409"16

1 FOREMAN

1 445.14

cosr
I" DIRECT LABOR

1.A PRODUCT LABOR:

1.C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

1.D BURDEN

cosr

$

$ 922.15

$

s

s22.15s
E

UNIT PRICE

2"8 CONSUMËD IN PERFORMANCE:

7.5o/o

DESCRIPTION UNIT

2.4

2

2.C EQUIPMENT:

AND EQUIPMET.IT

INCORPORATÊD IN WORK:

2,O DTRECTCOSTS:

2,E SALES TAX:

s22.15ù

NAME DESCRIPTION OF WORK3. SUBCONTRACTORS cosr

3.A DIRECT: Nearshore Ëlectric Rêlocãtina L¡ühts s 850.00

3.8 LOWER TIER:

650.00



,onrrac¡ I tme Exlenston uays Kequesteo

l0ontrffi 0
Suþconlractor Extension Costs 0

tr^.!,."ç..Ëe¡\r,F,l¿.J'_.""q *IIT"L}(AU I ¡ I fin Ft

Appl¡cablo lnlsHroposalooesnolincludeanysfore'têñslôñCji-aöcë
later date ¡s expressly reserved if determiled to be necessary.

N/A )osal

Unl¡kely Acceleration cost to ma¡ntaln project schedule are included in this proposal. .

Contractor

$ 1,4s4.30 10o/o 1,599.73

2. Material and Equipment: $ 922js 10% ; 1,014.36

B. Subcontractors: $ 850.00 5% 892.50

C, Time Extension Costs * $ 100/o $

D. Bonds and lnsurance 1.85o/" s 64.87 100/o 71.36

E. Prof¡t 14,000/o $ 357.80 0o/o 357.80$

TOTAL COSTOF TH|S CHANGË pROposAL (All deduct¡ons showñ in pâr€ntheees): TOTAL ' 3,935.75
resefves

th¡sto work.âddltional We shall the forpr€sefve rights cosls,pfem¡um rental dirsclequipment, tees, €ndOH if contraclthe is betoprofl rsquired forextended
limelost with6ssociated this additionaltf a(ecoslsdel8y. incurred, boshsll noreconciled lhanlater ofênd fee"Subconlraclorthey the project,

beenhas reduced a3by Layne reducedhas SCthe OHLaynedescrel¡onary. Fee onbased the wofk-ofscope shell r€duction theofevâluâtê lheLayne

KÉUUt(p Pfl9:Lf f$FN l Si As pãrt of this Chango pmposat, rh6 Contraclor shallprovidê appli€blô r€cord drawing informalion áfæted by th¡s change.

Signed; Kevín
Title:

Contractor:

AT,UE¡, IANUE I'Y clUYNÈ,II

Owne/s Authorized

as noted Ëbovsto order

UAIÊ:



Prcposal: 5
Oescription: Sound Wall Modlf¡cåtionB

Date: 411712017

Doscription QIY UOM
Un¡t Cost

Labor Totôl Labor Unit Cost
Matêr¡al

Totrl
Mster¡al

un¡t cort
Subcont16ctof

Total S¡b Equipment
Râlo

Total
Equipmont

ïotåls

A0o¡uonat Framtng torStop (Jut
tnd Access Hstch - Mâto¡ials
[æss Hstch LS s 506 75 s 506 75 s 506,75
x6xt6 I $ 10,73 $ 65.84 s 85.84

¡x4 ioiËt h6noêrs çA
SHT

$ 0,?9
s 37qâ

s t4"?5
ß llâ q¿

$ 1425
$ 113 94'!"í'- 

- 
*... -,,,.. . .,

,rvwsll $ 58.17 s 174.51 174.51
l\t¡sc hârdware 3r,á Õf måtðri¡ls 1 LS s 2688 s ?6 A6 s 26..86
Aqqrüqnar rfamtng rcr s¡ep uur
and Ascosi llrtch - Labdt
Jeremy Girod 3 99 22 $ 297.66 297 â6
3u¡llemo O¡êdâ A HR 52..24 s 2tl8 96 s 208.96

ados Feme 4 HR ß 32C 5ß s 32qt6
Qulnten Conyars

Relocstlno Llohtlno
Hß 52.24 s 208 96 $ 208.96

9ctficitñ - NearshoG 1 ti 450,00 s a50.oo $ 850.00

TOTALS ¡ r,0¿5.14 3 922.15 s 850.00 3 s 2,817.29



I,/\¡r,4t,ß&&À4rH Hl¡rte*ftuqtr¡
lKrffir I ls'Þrrõlwr, I
lffi I

TYPICAL WAIL DETAIT¡rr,i:TlrrT"f..-".*-



Kevin Conkev

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

From: ssu g gs@weilerengineerin g.org
Thursday, March 23, 20L7 9:47 AM
Kevín Conkey
Joshua Vondersaar
Marathon Area 3 &,4 Upgrades Soundwall
Prelìm Soundwall Revised Detail 170323.pdf; BA-PFI.pdf

Hey Kevin,

Please see attached revised soundwall detall to include access hatch and some field adjustments based on
my conversatlon with Jermey. We will discuss this at the meeting. I have put a link below where the
access hatch can be obtained with a prtce.

Best regards,

Steve Suggs E.I.
Weiler Engineering Corporation
(941) 323-1787

Attachments:



Kevin Conkev

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subiect:

From: ssuggs@weilerengi neerin g.org
Monday, March27,2017 8:32 AM
Kevín Conkey
Jermey Girod; Joshua Vondersaar; Ed Castle; Mark Bombard; Dan Saus

Marathon Area 3 & 4 Soundwall Access Hatch

Kevin,

As discussed at the progress meetlng, please go a head and order the access hatch for installation in the
soundwall.

Thanks,

Steve Suggs E.I.
Weiler Engineering Corporation
(94t) 323-L787

1



Kevin Conkey

From:
Sent:
lo:
Subject:

Thanks {srYæur &rdær

Your order lD is #17967.

Shipping Address

Jermey Girod
Layne
4095 Overseas Hwy
Marathon, Florida 33050
United States
260-706-1898

Your Order Contains...

Best Access Doors <sales@bestaccessdoors.com>

Sunday, March 26, 2017 10:52 AM
Kevin Conkey
Your Best Access Doors Order Confirmation (#17967)

Billing Address

Kevin Gonkey
300 E. Broad St
Fairburn, Georgia 3021 3
United States
770-969-4040

kl

Item TolalCart ltems SKU I tc¡u I't'ietQtv

36" x 36t' - Fire R¡ted Insulated Access Door with
F'longe BA-PFI-3ó-
(Choose a Lock / Lalch: 2 x Ring/tool key operål€d $lam latchcs, 36
50,00 - Standard)

Best Access Doors
htl$¿/.y4qry,besj,¿ {ç$r$"gfml

$336.75 USD $336.75 tISD

Subtotal: $336.75 USD

Shipping: $170.00 USD

G¡and Total: $506.75 USD

Payment Method: Credit Card

Best Access Doors, Providing High Quality doors across North America.



2in.x 6in.x 16ft.1J2 andBetterKiln-DriedHeatTreatedSpruce-Pine-FirLumber-l617... Page t of2

l'iÕû14 / l..ut!rhr:í & üôñjì.iosiiss I iraning i..st¡bet & ljti¡ds / f.lrrytans¡urtål l.(¡¡11bfar

Model+Ittl7Sû lnlôñsrfl00015482 SlorsSKU#t6t?SS

w
*

2 in. x 6 in. x 16 ft, #2 and
Better Kiln-Dried Heat
Treated Spruce-Pi ne-Fir
Lumber
* *** * (2) y,rr ie i ¡!flv¡?ur {¿itr,ir:r'}(" g,

. Meers rhe h¡shesr srad¡ns srandards ¿'i lH;Liil ;"d
app6afance

. ldeal for a rangs of sttucturâl or llonstructural applications

. For ¡nterìor or €xterior us6 - can be pa¡nt6d, sealed, or
6tã¡ned

$10.73 ,u"*

.9ave to List

Pick Up ln Store Today

Add to Cðrt

Free store pickup at Marathon

1Tt In stock

Aisle ? 1, 8ay 008

Çlßek i,|øitîtxy Slç îti s,

QuantÌty

We'll Ship lt to You

Express Delivery

Expect it

a5 soon 8s tor¡orrow

+

place, we'll deliverl
in checkout.

{

You choose the l¡me and
See your opt¡ons

Or buy now w¡lh

Product Overview

Every p¡8ce of 2 ¡n, x 6 in. x 16 ft" Kiln-Ðried Heat Treated Dirnensional Lumber meels lhe highest grâding standards tor strength ând appeârancè. Ihis
high quafity lumber is ¡deal lor e w¡de rânge of structurâl and nonstructurâl 6pplicatioñs including lraming of hous€s, bams, sheds, and comnercial
construct¡on. Perfecl for proiects lhat rÊquire slructural d¡mensionel lumber that meets bu¡¡ding codes. lt cãn âlso be usëd for lurniture and hobb¡es, ãnd
comes in a variety ot widths and lengths, As long as lumbef ¡s properly primed and painled or Eealed and stained it cân þe Used ¡n exierior application$.
Califo¡nia fêsidents: see frr4rl:;ilirrr iã¡i iû!0r,lr:ìii(rì ¡

Eåch piece ot th¡s lumber meels the h¡ghest qualily grsding stâhdarris fÕr strength and appearãnce

Lumber can be primod and painted or seãled snd sta¡ned.

For interior or exterior use

Comrnon: ? in, x 6 ¡n. x 16 ft.; Actuãl: '1.5 in. x 5,5 ¡n- x 't92 ¡n,

Unlrsaled Prem¡um Grade

Note: ProdrJct may vary by store

a'¡ì/.i. t^ faa:.r. trr¡r ,^ ::.i,{r/{ rrth .i..;1t ita,,is?a^. \,.1ttr y.f^ì¿r/l

Your local ¡tore: Matathon
$t0r$ jJq{iril5 & liervife!

Eðsy returns in store and onllne
Ltltfi1 ñhs\ti- <)\x ft"uttt t)itiic.l

http:/lwww.homedepot. com/pl2-in-x-6-in-x- 16-fr-2-and-Better-Kiln-Dried-F|ear-Treared-S... 4l2Al2017



Simpson Strong-Tie Z-}I/^AX 2 in. x 4 in. Galvanized Doublc Shear Face Mounr Joist Han... Page I of 2

Honre / S*kling Materials / Bs¡kjers tiâ.dwa¡e / joist t-laftgerr

Vodsl * LUS24Z lrtom€t #10037Sf90
Slorc SO SKI,J 15U2854

Slorè SK{J {865794

ii

Simpson Strong-Tie

Z-MAX2in.x4in.
Galvanized Double Shear
Face MountJoist Hanger
fr*** * lsl f:¡r';r{,\ íìivi':* 

:::ï;::;;

$0.75,"".n

ffi
w
r* lr ri
'* it ts

ä.& -fwã
$.é

$ave to l-ist

Pick Up ln Store loday

Add to Cart

Free store pickup at Marathon

1E6 in stoçk

Jo¡st hangers are dðsigned to prov¡de support undemeath the joist, råfter or beam to
prov¡de ã st¡ong a connection. Simpson Strong-Tie offers a cliverse line of hangers to
handle almost any application with top f,ange, concealed llang€ and f¡sld skewable and
Êlopeable optionS. LUS jo¡st hangërs providó ã connection between a joist ând header.

Quant¡ty +

We'll Ship lt to You

Add to Cart

Free Shipping on $45 order

Expect it
Apr¡l 26

Ënd Câp 2, Bay 012

Çhari;k iti;arby $torer
$ûe ShipÞirìf,l alpiirûe

Or buy now wllh
We'¡a unable to sh¡p this item to:

AK, GU, HI, PR. VI
Schedule dellvêry as soon as
tomorrÖw

Product Overview

lnfo & Guides
inst;r'¡írliofi ßt¡ide

WtNtn'lly

Yoù wll need Adobo{9 AcJolr¡t!Þ R6ârler to view pDF documûûti.
í:ìrv,¡lÞ;¿¡, o lrac coDy fiom lhe Adobe W€b riìe.Påtented doublssheâr neil¡ng des¡gn provides grgater strångth wlth lower nsils

Speed prongs for fasl ând easy installation

Angled joist na¡l¡ng easier in tight spaces

Do not bend or remove tabs

Fits Joist Size: 2 ¡n. x 4 in.

http://www.homedepot.com/p/Simpson-strong-Tie-Z-MAX-2-in-x-4-in-Galvanized-Doubl... 4/2012017



3/4 in. x 4 ft. x I ft. Ground Contact Pressure Treated Pine Performance Rated Sheathing-... Page I of 2

lione / Lùmb*r&CðÍïìpo(;t*€ I t lyüÕört I Sttâarhingplywûöd

Mode¡tl 106128 Sloß SKU 110017S4130l.lem6t t2069710?t

S tü

314in, x 4 ft. x B ft. Ground
Conlact Pressu re Treated
Pine Performänce Rated

Sheathing
**** (6) Wrire a ßevisy; {?u*riiofis 8¡

. tdeat for exposed structures, .¡t p¡"tuf iårù'r¡l Íllìps ana

' Eco^friendly constfqclion from renewsble southem yellow
prnê

. Protected agâir16t decây, rot and lenn¡te damãge

$37.98,"""n

*
.,

{}

$ave lo List

Pick Up ln Store Today

Add to Cart

Free store pickup at Marathon

l*iã*f ln stock

Aislè 17, Båy 007

Chs.t:k Nþ íírhy Sbreli,

Ouantity +

We'll Ship lt to You

Éxpress Delivery

Êxpect il
ai soon as tomorrow

Yôu choose tho time ând place, we'll deliver!
See your options ¡n checkout,

Or buy now w¡th

Product Overview

PrsËôurc-TÞalsd Soulhsm YEllow Pine moels the hlghest gÍâding ôiãndards for Btrength and appesrance, Treated for Þroteötion agä¡nst fungal decay,
rot ånd t6rmlto6, it is idBsl lo¡ ground contact and a vðr¡ety of gonerâl uÊes ¡nc¡ud¡ng expoËod 6ruclurðs, sill platee, dôcks, docks, ramps and other
ouldoorapplicatlons. Responsibly manufsctulodtrom renô$rabl€ soulhsrn ysllow plne, ü¡s plywood is both setê end environmêntãlly lriendlywhen used

as dke¿ted in eppropriate appl¡câtlonÊ.

CalifomiÊ rðs¡denti: ssê ProFötriti{x ñS ínforTilütirl¡} s

Madê of sôuthsm yo¡low p¡ne

PreSrurÈtrosted lor ground contgçt and exterior geñgrôl us6

åasked by a lifet¡ms limited wananty €ge¡nst termite ¡nfsstat¡on end rot

3/4ln.x4ft,x8tt.

Uniform thicknese, density and appaarancc for stablo and long lasting podormance

Nots: product msy våry by slori

Your local store: M¡rathon
$t*rs l]*låi,$ & $r¡rvìö*s

Easy returns ln stote and onllne
Lëaff1 alsttut *\ß rslrrû pôl¡{y

hnp://www.homedepot.com/p/3-4-in-x-4-ft-x-8-fr-Ground-Contact-Pressure-Treated-Pine-... 412012017



Banner Supply Go.
7'195 NIT SOth Street
Mlami, Florlda 39122
Phr (3O5) 593-2946

QUOTATTON

Quotc Nurnher

1634849

Required Date Page

3/2212017 I of I

Bill To:

CASH ON DELIVERY
FL

Cuslomer ID: 121833

Ship To:

LAYNE/WATER+MINERAL+ENERGY

DADE COUNTY
4095 OVERSEAS HWY
IVIARATHON, FL 33050

o ¡de r N o te :'k'2k tr DELJVE RY * * * KEVIN # 469 -261-9 586

PO Number Ship Route Taher

LAYNE/KEVIN JLAUSELL

Quøntìtíes
Item ID
Item Description

P¡ícÍup
liott"

Anìt

Unit
Price

Exlended
Prìceoruteredl euonteal or*un*l'ffor,,"lþ

II I
-IIt

II t IIIt
20.00 0.00 20,00 EA D.58QR8ES

s/8lN QUIET RocK ES 8FT 50/LIFT

SNAP

EÄ 58.1700 t,ló3.40
1.0

t üü

t

1.0

I
T I

T

I

t
;

ITI I :IIt
Total Lines: 6 SUB-TOTAL:

TAX:
MDC:

MFSC:
AMOUNT DUE:



earshore Electric Inc.
State Certified Electrical Contractor

#EC13001186

Scope of Work
Joh #16101 I
Confidential
Change Order #I

April 20, 201 7

To oll concemed,
ìVe are pleased to offer you our proposal for the electrical work required at Area 3 i¡r Marathon Key Florida. All work
perlormed by Nearshore Elect¡ic, Inc, shall conform to cuneot codes, regulations, and projcct spccifications. All work
performed by Nearshore Electrio, Inc. shall be waranted for a period ofone year, 1'he following breakdown rlescribes
the items and services th¿t Nearshore Electric, Inc. shall provirle as well æ any cxctusion from our scope of work.

INCLUDED IN BID:
,) Relocate 3-8ft VP light fixtures to accommodate new wall exlension
I Provide and install new light and switch in cubby hole in new wall
o Workers Comp/Gencral L,iability lnsurance
Ò Taxes
,l Warranty

EXCLUDED FROM BID:
I Permit fees

o Any Scope ofrvork not clearly shown on drawings or within the bid documents and/or specifications is not
included in this proposal.

We propose to furnish material and labor, complete in accordance with the above specitications, for the
lump sum of: Eìght Hundred Filty Dollars and Nct {þ¡rf"i 88s0.00

Authorized Signature Date 4129/20!',1
Jeffery'h Kirk - President

Contractor: Layne l{eauy Ctvil, Inc.
Phonet (770) 969-404ü - f,-mail: Kevin.Conkey@Layne.com
Projecl:Area3&4

5680 lst Avenue s5 - Stock lsland - Fl. - 33040 " Phone (305) 294-3991 " Fax (305) 294-3043 - Nearshore@bellsouth.ner



<gæ
r¡rr* " ¡ir¡rr¡ . ¡¡.¡ta Fairburn, GA 30213

Layne Givil, lnc"
300 East Broad St

CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO: 006

PROJ. NO. 43800
04127t17DATE:

DRAWING NO.:

SPEC. SECTION: 0

Area3&4

ER:

NAME

Marathon. FL

of Marathon

: 006 FIELD DIRECTIVE NO.l

Relocat¡on

REFERENCE PCO NO RFI NO,;N/A
Odor

N/A OTHER:

See Backup Sheet 659 12$

{J.ôeflfitsnd€nt 2 $ 99.22 198.44ù
¡n¡iêclEno¡nêer

$
Pmiect Manaoer 4 $ 102.29 $ 40s 16

$ 1,266.72

FOREMAN SUPERINTENDENT

SKILUTRADE RATE cosT
1. DIRECT LABOR

1.4 PRODUCT LABOR:

1.C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

1,D BURDEN

cosT

324.82$

$

ü

$

$ 324.82
$ 24.36

UNITOUANTITY PRICE

and

2,8 CONSUMED IN PËRFORII/IANCE:

2,C EQUIPMENT:

MATERIALS AN

2.D DIRECTCOSTST

2 E SALES TAX" 7.50/o

2"4 INCORPORATED lN WORK:

349.1 I$

NAME3. SUBCONTRACTORS cosr

3.4 DIRECT: Nearshore Electric Additional Conduit and Wire $ ?.859.35

3,8 LOWER TIER:

$ 2,859 35



gOnlraCt Tlme EIlsñslôñ Cosle leSteu UAIIV KAIE

0 contractof Extension costs 0
Subconlrãctor Fxtensiôn Côsts s

reserved if
Applicable

N/A axiën$ion ç.osl ¡s inÊluded ¡n lhis:of(

N/A Acceleration cost to ma¡ntain project schedule are included in this proposal. .

5. Fts,E ¡'IÍ(UGTURE

A. Contractor
1. Direct Labor: 1,266.72 lOo/o 1,393.39

2. Material and Equioment: i 324.82 lOo/o 357.30$

B. Subcontractors: $ 2,859.35 10o/o 3,145.29

C. Time Extension Costs *
$ 1Qo/o $

D. Bonds and lnsurance 1.85% 90.58 Ao/o 90.58

i. Profit 10,00% $ 498.66 Ùa/o $ 498.66

TO'IAL COST OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL (Al deduclìons Shown ln patenthêses): TOTAL i 5.485.21
rêseruês lhe to a conlractuâlright "day duralion asexlension not metbedåtethethat endguarantee

lhisto We shãll the for mdelay" pÍe6erue righls prem¡u costs, rêntal d¡ OHfees. €nd tho lsconlracl looquipment, profit extendedbe thelor loslrequired
thiswith tfdelay. costsadditional âre shall noreconc¡led lhanlater ofend lhe

As part ol this Çhange Propo¡â1, tho conkactor shall prov¡dê oppticâbre record dråw¡ng ¡nfomat¡on afiætec lhis chânge

KevinSigned:
Tille:

Contractor:

of Owner's

as nolsd as åboveto



Propo8al: 6
Description: Odor Contro¡ Slrb Rolocatlon

Dsle: 1t27t2017

goscript¡on QTY UOM
Unlt Cost

Labor
Totrl L.bor

Unit Cost
Mater¡al

Total
Material

Unlt Cosl
Subconttåctor

Total Sub
Equ¡pmsnt

Rats
Total

Equipment
Totals

toduct for Orlqinal Slab - 90 SF
ñsêle ,7

?ebð. -120.24 LBS $ 0.46 $ 155.311 $ 155.3'l
{ew uoorL-onúot IilåD . 1õ7 sF

la5.ou s 5r I.50 $ 5t1.åU
BilVårV ?ðe tssoðfsle oourÌ s 46 50 s ¿6.50

0.4b ¡u2,t'J 5 102.63
cootüonat LaDof (Fom$rorÍ, feDaf
nslãll ãnd Plãæmenlì A MH 82.39 3 659_12 s 659.12

$

$

TOTALS t 659.12 0 32,+.82 $ $ 3 983.94



ç<Ë
Ë*t
ëEp

äãqz_g

i
I i1 ïqr.rt 9rdli¿rß,

'3'
r rv.lîu gn¡ìûol

ì
I
i
f
i
à
,t
I

-¿

ff"^rå¡seffi&
I *q*41

| :'ffi#
{gÊt¡fi*.m¡

T' :
Yt Èðt¡:Ìt'tr¡J rti*..-.*.* -.^ri::Æ"4 4ÈVùt *dlïÛflft!¡ ttì

l*-ìñrc-i
{Yllll:telf:11s1

f;;Hñil;;tl
I Yrhdrsûrçr¡ú |

l'_'gi¡

f@éS

,f{'

¡ffirl

¡

t-)



tþ Nearshore Electric, lnc.

Quotation to
Address
Address
City, ST, ZIP

Reference;

Electrlcian
Electrician Helper
Supervisor

Overhead at
Prof¡t at

Material Subtotal;
Material Täx
Material Total
Labor Hours
Labor Hours
Labor Hours
Labor Subtotal:

*,12
.4

Sub-Contractor Change Order Summary

Layne Heavy Õivil, lnc. Date: 412712O17

300 East B¡oad St. Change Order Number 2
Job Number Project Number 161011

Fairburn, GA 30213 Job Name Marathon Area 3 & 4
Attention Kevin Conkey

Relocate ôdnr Cantrnl Svslam

10.0070
10.007o

Total cost estimate:
Exclusions from this est¡mâto:

, $293,95
s285,94

ç-rAddr:l Deduct

957"81

$ '!,3q9,q2

$ 2,8s9.35

fiatèfial ãnd eoil¡Dment br€skdown: unii Cost Ëxtênde(
xt pvc scH 40 o.64{t8 3 1?1

OUNCE PVC{GLUË}CËMËNT ô.å14t| S 7.3'
.t00 THHN/THWN CU (STR} 0.6500 $ 78û.0{I
10 7"1

Signed by Jeffery L Kirk Date: 4t2712017



€Ð
Laync l{cavy Givil, lnc.
300 East Broad St

Fairburn, GA 30213

CHANGE PROPOSAL

SUMMARY NO: 007

DO^ tEôl f,t^ÀrE
PROJ, NO. 43800
DATE; 04127r17

DRAWING NO,:

SPEC SECTION: 0

4 WWTP

ER:

R: WEC

Marathon Area

FL

of Marathon

RFI NO.:N/A

RCW

PCO NO.: 007 FIELD DIRECTIVE NO": N/A ÔTHER:

wâs revised in order to save the added 4 and the owner the addil¡on of a ownerlr€es fence

See Backuo Sheet q 648.49

Supenntendênt 4 $ 99.22 $ 396.88
Prül,äct En6Ìnâêr Ë

ProieôtMrñâaêr 4 8 1ç2.25 40s.16ü

ô 1.454.53

SUPERINTENDENT

MAN.HOURS RATE cosT

1.Bf*-lFÕRÊMÀñ f*-l

1, DIRECÎLABOR
1,A PRODUCT LABOR:

1,C OFFICE ENGINEERING:

T.D BURDEN

cosï
510,04Q

$

?5.50e

21.00ü

c 4.28

5ß4.74{
s 42.09

UNIT PRICE

7.5ã/o

OESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT

2.8 CONSUMED IN PERFORMANCE:

2.C EQUIPMENT:

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

2.4 INCORPORATED IN WORK:

2D DIREGTCOSTS:

2,8 SALESÌAX:

s 602.80
NAME DESCRIPTION OF WORK cosT3. SUBCONTRACTORS

3.4 DIRECT:

3.8 LOWER TIER

$



ionlract $o$ts JAVS F( uos I

0 .;onlraclor Extensron costs U $
5UÞCOnlrACtOr EXtenslon Costs U $

EA I E¡l.ì'I(JN 9.I. çUN J KAÇ"I TIME:

Appl¡cablo I fils rroposat ooes nor rncruoe any ü rcr exlenston or acceterauon oul tne ilght to asK lor these costs at a
later date is expressly reserved if determined to be necessary.

N/A

Unlikely Acceieralion cost to maintain projèct schedule are ìncluded ¡n this proposal. '

5. TEtsSTRUÇTURE

A. Contractor
...f{aleI UI I TiUtslOTAI,

$ 1,454.53 10% $ 1,599.98

2. Material and Equipment: $ 531.04 10% ü 584.14

B. Subcontractors: 10% $

C. Time Extension Costs * $ 10o/o $

D. Bonds and lnsurance 1.85o/o 0% $ 40.41

E. ProfÌt 10.00% 0þ/o $ 222.45

TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL (,ql deduc.rions shown tn parenthêses): TOTAL $ 2.446.99
costs ãtg no

Kãç(,RU IJOUUMË,$ I5i As pêrl ol lhis Changs proposat. thê Contractor shB[ prw¡de appl¡cabto infomation stfected by lh¡s change.

Signed: Kevin
Title:

Contractor:

åçEh FJå r.{,ç F. p"Y owr{ ER

of Owne/s Aulhorized

as noled Abovg as atovo

PROJb,L; I

.NGINEtsR FIELU: N()_:
U I NKK: ¡]ATE:



Propogål: 7
Oesclipl¡on: RClv nrcuto modff¡c!üons

oate: 4t27t2017

Doscrlpl¡on QTY uoM Unlt Cosl
L¡bor ïotàl Lðbor unit coðt

Matorlål
Total

M{teriol
Un¡t Cosl

S u bconlrâ ctor Total Sub
Equlpmðnt

Råte
Toral

EqulDmont Totrls

fBmoyar 0f I rees arcuno Now
fdorControl Slrb - ¡rfortT

)s Fema 3 MH 82.39 g 247 17 s ?a7 17
6uill0mo Oiedå
Backhoe

3 MH
HR

58.24 ï 174.72

7
I 174.t2

l" I 1.25 Bênd 20_80 ß d12n $ 28_77 s 57.5¿ 0 98.74
" 45 Bond 2 :A s 41.20 s 21.75 $ 43.50 g 84-70

.u0s ËA 10.30 s ló3 0f) $ 40,s0 $ ¡109.00 $ 512.00
4" Valv6 41,20 È 41,20 $ s 41.20

TOTALS $ 648.49 ô 510.04 $ s 21.00 s 1,r79.õ3



;r rilì gUppLY
INVOICE

1830 Craig Park Côurt

St.. LouLs. MO 63146

Tlf.q lü$rhfL!í?Ki'

Ll,C
LIJC

Invoíce #
Invoice DaEe
Àccount #
Sales Rep
Phone *
Branch #046
tobal Ànount Due

Shlpped To:
AREA 3 FM -FKAÀ 4053.12
VARIES OIY US1
MARATHON, FL

Hl4 934 3

s/a8/L7
222L89

VAUGHN tÀ.HR
786-573-3401_

Miani, FL
$492.80

DU9LTCATE

Remit. lor
HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, I.ÎD.
PO BOX 4853
oRrrÀNDO, !'t 12802,-4553

REYNOT,DS CONSTRUCTION,
REYNOIJDS CO}iTSTRUCTTON,
4544 N STAÎE ROÀD 37
ORLEANS TN 47452

CUSTOMER ,]OB- AREA 3 FKAA 4053.12

ThÐk yau for the opportunity to å6rvè youl wE apprêciaeÊ your prompÈ payn€nb,

Date ordered Date thípped customer Po # ,Job Na¡ne .tob * BítL of lrading shipped vía rnvoice#5/04/77 5/05/t7 4053-12 FKAA 4053-12 AREA:ì cARrìrERHDsuFpLy i.r149:43

Product Code

21r041M

DeecripbLon

4 M\T r-1-1"/4 BEND(r) CP Dr c153

euantl tvffi Prlce ItM Ext,ended Prlce

2ri. r7000 EÀ 47.542 2

coocc
CONTINUEÐ... Page: 1



e@ Layne Heavy Clvll, lnc.
300 Eorl 8ro¡d glr€rl, Fslrburn cA 30219

Ottlc.r 770.00S.4040 F8: ?70.9tt,¡ß8t
¡lrltt ¡t¡\¡.4¡ iìtiil

PURCHASE ORDER
Dñte: 211412017 P0#: 2A2O10

'PO No. fllusa AppwtOn Att Oeilvary popoß and lnvotced

TA:(/eûdot)

AïTN: Bon Corbitt

Emailr ben.corbltl@forguson.com

Aficet770-248-903?

PROJECT: ll¡nlho¡

SHIPTO;
JOB NO.

43800

Aro¡ I and 4 lfllrylP ljoorados

Thls ofdor ls 0fvon lor lhosal€, lurnlshtng tnd dsllvsry ot ú¡sJnãtgrial(s,, oqulpmotrt, srshm(s, snd/orprtuct(r) dÈscrtbod batow. plus pelormanco and areuopllon of
s6ru¡cas .nd obllg¿lions hcldônlôl tÒ ssno ('Gmd3rgoMc€s') ln tt¡lci aæordãæs wlth tho tàrm¡ and iondiltons ¡t¿ted hereln ¿nd'ln etiapplcebte ptans, rpeci¡cations,

ss "Conlßcl oocumðnts"), olt olwhlch shall bs do€modlncorporalod hsr6h by ßfor6nø.

Sub-lotal:
7.5% Salee Tax;

TOTAL PURCHASE ORDER AMOUÑT;

Spoclal Provlrlons and lnslruoilonç

' Ail mrlorlal 3h¡ll bs proüdod poa lho cûntråcl plôn¡, spôc¡n¡öUonr md Lryns provld6d dwomsntsllon. ln orlo of conftiotionr pO hotdor ¡s roooonsibl, lor {lsriltc0t¡sne
and dlrlincllon! aB lorotdolåy or¡tfscl lhð prolsct,

allorod 0s roqu¡rsd ond nocosssry l¡ lwô (2) bullôgs dåys. ool¡vory 0hsll not bo afoclerl by drawings thal do oot moel åpællìcãl¡o¡, rontrart or d.awings. Deltv€ty dsl€ ls
b86Úd on Po l6ruânco, Loyoo $hall ¡ol bo damðgod or afgcl€d due l0 ¡ubrttdi ond 6hall nol åfl6cl6d by lie rov¡ew by (hs Ënginoar baso<t on drawinis propar€d by po
rocip¡onl.

' O€l¡vðry'¡ sh¿ll bô coordlnal6d w¡lh llro pro¡sl St¡f. Osllv€ry 6hall bo psr ð nulually rpprovod schôdulô ãnd basod olt ol tho appev3d fab¿mtiÒn draw¡ngs, ploaflângcd

Bh¿ll bâ Ío le$s thån forly{þhl (48) ho!6 ln ãdvsnco and shall bt cotrnmod pdor to dsllwry, Laynð rholl not bô;l faull for o mi!¡0d doÍv¡ry, wðalhor hindrantotdotôy, or
slmllsr It d8llvcry coîltnallon dôss nol occur. oolivory shsll o6ur ofl ðtr opon ûðiler 3u[abl; unlo;dlng w¡lh slsdård consrucùon equtpmsni.

- Fr€lghl: FOA to {ìe jobsilo åddrôsê ihom åbovð. lrßflvory'r sha[ bo prostrangsd snd spprovsd.

' All ácc¡Êôorio8 ¡8 provlded by lhe v€ndor shsll bg rhipprd, orgô¡lzdd, ånd sopôratsd as por rospâctiw unlt; unorg¡niad, unlabôtod sild/or mtËtaboled mBlstãts wilt not br
scc6ptod, All llms ßlalod lo rhakö oul, orgsn¡¿å0on snd Få€kag¡n0 wiit bó redussd from th! collfácl.
- Job3lls lô localod ¡n Florlds KoYs and ls subJocl lo uniquð uâolh€r {nd snvirømenlal condll¡ons. V€ndor shall bÊ ilaro of lhùs6 cond¡llons and ro dô,ayi or chengðs w¡[

b0 âccoptablo dus to lhsse cmd¡lloilr.

" Any clalms, ero¡$, or oúlssions shåll be n0tod lo LÊtrs by no latgr tbao l€n (10) bu0itrors day8 ftam dato ol pO r€c€lpt,
. Payrnônl Tômr: 10070 nol ô5 days old€livsry, lñvolco, ónd aßc0plánôa oflhô pO isBuor.

' ln ûny coso of lho mrlgsloûs dólos nol bo¡trg mol, Po holdor shsll b€ rÉlonstblo aar ðxprðss ôhippìng and 0(har co0ls E8sociatsd wilh expôdilinq råt6ri8ls, olhof
conlro(luol obllgatl0fi6 3hãl¡ bo rnel ånd €r€cutôrr.

Lôyno will msko I duð dlllgonco. howovor lho Lôyns doos oot lnlonl to unpackâge, uncrale, unbox or e}nüãr.tn lha$d8lel¡ {aaolvoC.
- Tho one y83r wâlanly torlod wlll 6t0d ot lhs dats of llnål complot¡on, Anll.lpâlod dats 16 octobor 201 t, howowr th¡s ¡s subr¡ct to cheng€,
- Sslog lsx sholl b8 r€prôsontsd and fod¡viduâlly srparalsly on lnvolcdsl.

Aulhorizad Buyor fof Lay[e Hsvy Civ¡t, ltrc.

Kevln Conkey

3 RCW

t J ¡15 Bond

ilogålu0 lorPVC

Ws aoknol¡rlsdge recolpt of ùris ordor and hereby sgr€e lo
condltioils and dsllv€ry tiûì6 as statÊd.

furnish all móterlals, squlpmsntand Borvices fn accordance wilh lho speclflcallons, lorms,

Fsrouson Walerwork*
Prlnoipûl Suppller^/ondor T[lô


