
Sponsored by: Lindsey 

CITY OF MARA THON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2019-45 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARA THON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
#7 WITH REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION FOR THE AREA 3 & 4 WWTP 
UGRADE PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $368,876.97; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER #7 TO APPROPRIATE AND EXPEND FUNDS ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") awarded the contract for the "Area 3 & 4 
WWTP Upgrade Project" (the "Project") and issued a notice to proceed on January 3, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, change order #7 is found to be reasonable for the additional work requested by 
City staff and recommended by the city's engineer to be performed by Reynolds Construction, as the 
General Contractor, in the amount of $368,876.97; and 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to execute this change order #7 for additional piping, pump 
modifications, new headworks, etc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. 
reference. 

The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 

Section 2. Change Order #7 is attached hereto, together with such non-material changes 
as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney 
is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend budgeted 
funds on behalf of the City. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA THIS 14th DAY OF MAY 2019. 



AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: 

Cook, Gonzalez, Senmartin, Zieg, Bartus 
None 
None 
None 

Diane Clavier, City Clerk 

(City Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 



EXHIBIT "C" 
CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 07 

TO: City of Marathon 

PROJECT: Marathon Area 3&4 WWTP Upgrades 

CONTRACTOR: Reynold's Construction 

DA TE: May 14, 2019 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set 
forth on Exhibit" l" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, 
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the 
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other 
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) 
the Contract Price of $6,485,865.27 under the Agreement will be changed by this Change Order, 
and (b) the schedule for performance of Work wi 11 be changed by th is Change Order. Contractor 
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in 
connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, 
all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, 
and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change 
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER 
The Surely Agrees lhal this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes 
an increase in the Contract amount, then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond 
issued for this Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order. 



', 

:1 
:::-~ '. 

Tra-18ler<;, "'.,aj$u.:tif11 an: S,,ff!''J Corrpa,-.., ;r .A.~'enr::rJ 
~lD~b,~~~~-'15J'an,;i, co,.,pa0y i. "~· ii I 

S111etv) \.am..: and l 1111,u1.11"' Seal 

[h 

;, 
' -.~ t 
, ... :i, .. 

.. ' ... 

- ~1gnc1ture and 11tk Vl/111,a·' u Kc1- 11e•1ne1 111 
Cit) of vl aruthnn :..·r0rr;e, ,n-Fact 

R~ 
Name 

Attest 
Signature and Title D,ane L Pho os Attorr ,:·:,-n-Fac! 

Contractor 

B> 
'xamc 

fttk 

/~JJL 
---~J~u~1 \ 011.s)i.::1 ~mn 

Distnct M~t1M..~ __ 



Exhibit "I" 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this 
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply 
to and govern all Work under this Change Order. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 

( I ) 
( 2) 

(3) 
( 4) 

( 5) 
( 6) 
(7} 
(8) 
(9) 
( l 0) 
(I 1) 

Original Contract Price 
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change 
Orders) 
Total Proposed Change in Contract Price 
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) 
Original Contract Time 
Proposed Change in Contract Time 
Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous CO) 
Total Change in Contract Time 
New Contract Time (Item 6 ± Item 7) 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date 

$2,924,150.00 
$6,485,865.27 
$368,876.97 

$6,854,742.24 
300 Days 
45 Days 
935 Days 
680 Days 
980Days 

Sep 30, 2017 
July 12, 2019 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Item Current Additive Deductive Net Change Net Change 
No. Description Contract Change Change Contract Contract Time Amount Price 

I. CO#I $2,924,150.00 $115,464.34 $0 $115,464.34 0 

II CO#2 $3,039,614.34 $34,571.55 ($5,000) $29,571.55 100 

III CO#3 $3,069,285.89 $30,000.00 $0 $30,000.00 90 

IV CO#4 $3,099,185.89 $2,913,225.57 $0 $2,913,225.57 215 

V CO#S $6,012,411.46 $0 $0 $0 140 

VI CO#6 $6,012,411.46 $473,907.52 ($453.71) $473,453.81 90 

VII C0#7 $6,485,865.27 $368,876.97 $0 $368,876.97 45 

Total $3,930,592.24 680 Days 



The Change Order is a result of: Expanded scope of work during the emergency repairs to the 
Area 5 WWTP as well as several Owner desired improvements beyond the original scope of 
the emergency repairs. Several planned repairs require an expanded scope beyond the original 
proposal such as the equalization tank due to uncovered conditions during construction. These 
improvements are to improve the operation of WWTPs in the City of Marathon. A detailed 
breakdown of the improvements is attached for reference. 

The cost breakdown is as follows: 

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE 
Replacement of the membranes in MBRs at Area 5 $14,346.44 
Install a 36" hinged manway on the wall of the EQ Tank at Area 5 $18,774.21 
Relocating of the Area 4 Digestor drain $4,500.73 
Repair of Door openings on Vac stations $1,488.43 
Replace 8" valve at Area 4 on reuse water $3,680.56 
Install EQ Pumps outside of EQ tank with new header, suction $85,111.02 valves, and piping Area 5. 
Install new odor control piping to the EQ tank Area 5 $41,563.01 
Install new sprinkler system on the aeration Tanks #1 and #2 Area 5 $8,103.19 

Install a riser section to the existing vertical stand pipes with a drain $63,398. l.8 into SBR at Area 4, 6, and 7. 
Pricing to apply additional coatings inside the Area 5 EQ Tank $92,088.56 
Add davit crane to the new MBR Feed Pumps Area 5 $13,693.11 
Remove and Replace 4" digester decant pipe at Area 3 and 4. $22,129.53 

TOTAL $368,876.97 



,--- 
1TRAVELERSJ 
I -- - -- --- --- - ---------- 

Travelers casuajtv and Surety Company of America : 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company J 
St. P~~I Fire and Marine Insur.a~ce Company_ _ 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. 
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the 
"Companies"}, and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint William A. Kantlehner, Ill of Louisville 

Kentucky , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact lo sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, 
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the 
fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any 
actions or proceedings allowed by law. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 
2017. 

Slate of Connecticut 
Sy: 

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Sefoor Vice President 

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and 
that he, as such, being authorized so lo do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations 
by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 
Made C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in 
'ull force and effect, reading as follows· 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any 
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and 
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with 
the Company's name and seat with the Company's seat bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory iri the nature of a 
oond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke 
the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation 
Is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in Iha office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional 
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman. any Executive Vice President, any Senior 
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant 
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b} duly executed (under seal, if required) by 
one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more 
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President. any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary. any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power 
of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only 
of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing 
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile 
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future wrth respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certitv that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and eff,, 1 

Dated this 14th day of Mav , 2019 

To verify the authenticity of thi,, , 
Please refer to the above-named Attorney-it - 

//~- 
~ev1n E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary 

'us at 1-800-421-3880. 
~ ond to which the power is attached. 



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 
This Powsr of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein. and they have no authcnty to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated 

,~;en 111.;alP. ,,,~ 8003015 
_1be1ty ~lutual lnsura,,r,e 'jnrpany 

Thr, Oruo Casualty Insurance Cornpanv We-;t 6-menr:,in nsurarce Corrpanv 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
YN01.\fi .i•LL f-'EDSONS B·< fHtSE PRESENTS ThJt ThP. t)h10 ,.,as1,aH1 r surance .,f)('l)Oany 'S 1 t;0rporn110n outv 1rgan,1et1 under the l;1ws of the Stctte of New Harnpst11r~ th~t 
L1tJPrll Mul·J.al 1f151ita 1t.:~ ·.::Jmpa,1·1 1s a :crpmdtiun •hil•/ 'Jrcwntled under Iii': 111·,,5 "; 1he 51rllf~ 11 M~s➔ilr.nu-;ens rtnd We~1 i\mencan tnsuraoco Comna111 1s a ::omorn110n duly 
orqa111ze1J md~r !11e laws 01 th~ Srere •1t n-:han;:i therP.m :oll?.c.ti11e!y cal!ef! !he Compames") uursuaru 10 and tJy authu,,1y •1er~111 ;e1 fo1th uues hcretl'/ llc:tr,...e consntute ano Jppo1nt 
\_!'lilliam A. Kantlehner.J.11_; Thomas J. MitfheJ.!; flyan P. Mitchell; Christopher f:. von Allmen, Andrew G. Windhorst. Jr.: Jeffrey A. Brown: Andrl)a Cortes: 
Steven M. Garrett; Roger A. Neal; Diane L. Pt_,e_l~s _ 

----- -------------- 
all ~f 'he :ny ,i' Lou1svilla . stale Jf KY eact 111d1wJuall1 ,f there Ile .nore era·, one named its true and I w1ut allorney-1n-la,;1 •o make execute, seal ac-nowiedqe 
and ·Jel ·,er for 'lno ,,n ts bPha•I ~~ swe1~ and as ,ts acl ~n,1 <!P.ec1 dny and all w•dertak,nqs, bonds recoqruzances dnd other suretv Gbl1ga111Jns. ,n pursuance of these presents ano ,r,all 
b() ,JS b nmPq t1')on lhe CompJn1os JS ,f u,ey ~ave been duly signed b/ •he pres1<1en1 and a,tesied b1 lhe set.r8tary of the Comparnes ,r, their own _□roper persons 

IN WIH,ESS N'"lEREOF. th,s Po,vcr of ~ltorney has IJeen ,cbscribed :iy c1n dUlhonzP.d ,1Jf,cer 11 omc,ai of the Comr,anies and the xirporate seals 01 111e Companies hp,•,e bP.en affixed 
!hereto 1111s2]~ _ day ol February 291_~ 

/ 

11 
I I 
I 

U) 
a, 
.& 
C 

• Ill - ... ~ ~ 
~ Cl 
() QJ o.a 
... !ll 
a, > 
~~ - ::s • -0 c:·u; 
Cll Ill .2 ... 
a," 0 
02 
C Cll .... 
(D­ 
O) U) 
m ClJ ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS s,icllol' I 2 Power ol Altorney Any officer or olher off,c,al of the Corporat100 authonLed for ll1al pu1µ0,~ in wri11nq by li1e Cha,rman or the Pros1clent. and ;ubjec! 
.g> 2 to auch hm11al1on 3S the Chairman or 1110 President may prescnbe shall appoint such altorneys-111-fac1. as r11ay he necessary to act ,n benalf of the Corpcrallon to make, execcite. seal. 
O .:: ackn01•,ledge and deliver a, surely any and all undertakings. bonl!s recogniwnces an,J olhcr surety ool1gahons Such allorneys-,n-facl. sub1ecl lo the hn11lallons set forth 1n lheu respective 
E ai ~ower; .Jf a1torr•e1, sna;1 have full powe, io bind tl1e Coroorallon by their signature and execution of any such ,ns1rumen1s and 10 atlach thereto tr,c seal ol the Corporalion When ,o ...... 
0 <1l e,eC11lecl ,1Jch 1ns1ruments shall be as h1nt1ing as ,f s19ned by lhe Pres,denl and a11es1ed lo by ll1e SemilJry. Any 0\Jwer u, dulhonly q,anted 10 any 1epresentol1ve or atlomey-,n-fact under 
; ~ :he prov,s,011~ 01 1t11s Jrticle may IJe rr.•1oked al any time l>y !hr. Boarl!, 1he Cr.~1rman. 1hc President or by 1l1e officer or officers granling such power 01 a1Hl1or11y 

(.) 
Cll C 
> CD ... .... ... 
0 ::s 
Zu 

'· I 
By· 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COLNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

55 

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
Lberty ivllllual Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

(, ,,.,/· ,,' 
David M Car~y l\ss1stan1 SBcretary 

On tl11s .?~.-- Jay of _Feb_c~ary__ 20 I B . be lore mo personally aopeared Oa•1•d M ca,ey ,,ho ar.k,inwledged iumsell 'o oe !he Ass1s1anl Secretary of liherty Mutual Insurance 
Compan·1 The Ohio Casually Compan'{ ar>d Wes! Amenc;m Insurance ComDany, and that ne, as ;ucn ue111g autho11zed so 10 :lo e,ecute !he rorego111g n,1rumen1 for !he purposes 
therein containecl by ,ig,11ng on behalf or the ::orporat,ons by himself as a duly au1ho11zad officer 

IN /IIIHJES3 NHEREOF I •1ave he,euntrj subscnbed my name and affixed my nolanal se,,1 al l(1ng of Prussia Pannsy1•,a11ia, 011 !lie day and year f11s1 above wnlle11 
·-:,-- CIJMMONWEALTIJ OF PENNS'/LVANIA 0·, /J., 
"'' '\,\l '"''' ,.~;;,'.''.;'',:;:,::, .. ; , , By: [{/~f_d.,t..) f/,4 t;_ tltU 

, di p-•1 \,):-:•. 1-" rw,, -..,, ).,,q,111,- ,,, {r 1H1 Teresa ;:iastella, Nolar·1 Publtc 
'·.•' ,t!h' /',-,.fl ,._ •J: !I':, I.Jr, h .'i .' . 

\ r>~~:2~ ,:!" ~-- 
1r,- {•\.i/ 

This Po•:1er ,Jf ~llorney •~ 111~dc 011d execulcd pursua~I fa and by au:hor1ty ,ii lhe lollow,ng By-laws and Aulhorizalrons ol The Ohio Casually lnsura11ce Cornpan'I, Libert/ Mu1ual 
Insurance Co,npany and West Amem.:<111 !nsrnrtnce Company which resc)lutions ctre now 1n full force anti effcc1 reading d$ follow:; 

,!,.-,, !!;,••.•· 

ARTICLE XIII - E·<ecut,on of Contracls - SECTION 5 Su,ety Bonds and Undertaking:, Any ollicr.r of the Company aull10nwcl for Ilia! purpose ,n ,,vr,ting by !he cnatrm~n ar the president, 
and st.lJ1ecl lo 5uch h1111tallons as lhe chairman or llie p12s1dent may prescnlJe, st,~11 aµpo,nl ,uch dlioineys-111-fact. as ,nay be qucessc1ry lo act ,n 1Je11alf of the Company to make, cxecure 
sr.al ilf.knowledqe 3n1J oe,ver as surety ,ny anrl ~II 1n~ertaK,119s t1nni1, recogn,zanc% and other sure!, oolgat,ons ~,,ch at1c111evs-1r-hct sub1ec1 lo Ilk '1111nat1ons set for•h 111 their 
casµec11•1e powers ;f a11orney sl1all have full power to b11'll t11e Company by t11e1r s,gnalur,; anr1 axecut,on of Any such 111s!rumenls aPd to altach therelo lhe seal of the Cornnany When ;o 
.ixeculeil such nslrumenls shall IJe as binding as ,f signed by the president and Jtlested by !ne se,;relary 

Certificate of Designation - !he President of lhe Company. acting pursuant to tile Bylaws of t~e Company, aulhoriLes Dawl M C<11ey, Ass:sla11t Secrgtary lo appoint such ailorneys-111- 
facl ,s nic1y to. necessar·1 to net on oet1a1I of i11e Comoany lo make eM1cu1e sea!, acKrrwrndge an•J deliver ,is ,urety "''I inrJ ell undertakwgs bonds recaqn1zanrns and oilier surety 
1Jb11gahon5 

Authonzat1on - B1 •rn2n1mo11~ .:on-.enl 01 the Co11•pan/s 80,1nl ol o,reclors. 'he Cu111pany consenls 111a1 f~cs11!'1le or rnech,r11cally reproduced s1gndlure of a-1y ,ss1siar1 secrel'lry of the 
Cumpary where;,er 'lPl'e;;r,ng .1pon a cernl,efl copy o• ,1111 prw,Pr of iltome'/ ,ssue<J by •h•, Companv n connecllon mlh sur~ty bords sha11 !Je valid ,;nu D111ding Jpon the Cornpany 111th 
the sama force and effcc1 as tllouqr• m:inuJlly off,xetl 

1 RenP~ C lewP.llyr 'he u11t.Jers191v~d i\,;s1slan1 Secretary. fh:: 01110 Casudlty Insurance Compnn~• Liberty Mutua1 r,suranr;e Company, aJHJ West Arrerican Insurance Company do 
hereby :er11ty rhct! !l'!P vmJlllill p-Jv-1Pr ,1f r:u1orney ol .1Jh1ch •tiH 
has rot teen <e'lokee 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF 

L\,.'"') ! .,1., )220' ~ 

ind conec: cop·, of lhe Pe,v,ier tJf 1\t1orney e1.bcu:ed b•t said Compa111es i; in full lorce :-1nd crte::t and 

2• ol 200 


