
 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 
 
Meeting Date:             December 10, 2019 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
 
From:   Dan Saus, Utilities Manager 
 
Through:                     Chuck Lindsey, City Manager 
 
Agenda Item:  Resolution 2019-125, Approving Change Order’s #8 For “Marathon Area 3 & 
4 WWTP Upgrades” To Reynolds Construction In The Amount Not To Exceed $144,955.72; 
Authorizing The City Manager To Execute The Change Order And Expend Budgeted Funds On 
Behalf Of The City; And Providing For An Effective Date.  
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
 
The City of Marathon put out a bid for “Marathon Area 3 & 4 WWTP Upgrades” back in 2016 and 
Reynolds construction won the bid and was awarded the contract. The membrane upgrade as well as 
the tank rehabilitation project for the Area 5 WWTP was added to this contract in change order #4. 
 
 
This Change Order #8 is for additional work, in the amount of $144,955.72 to provide additional plant 
upgrades including:); new upgraded coatings on the SA5 influent equalization tank interior, 
membranes replacement services, air release valve installations, pipe support installation, valve 
replacements, davit crane base installations, effluent piping repairs, blower repairs, air piping repairs, 
and check valve installations on the disc filters. 
 
The complete change order summary is attached as Exhibit C. 
 
This project is grant reimbursable from the FDEP $17,000,000 Grant LP44041. 
 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
1.  Comprehensive Plan  _ _    ____ 
2.  Other – 2010 Sewer Mandate  _ _    ____ 
3.  Not applicable ____ ____ 
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
The adopted FY20 Wastewater Utility Budget includes appropriations of $1,625,000 for wastewater 
capital improvements, however, no Service Area 5 specific projects were anticipated. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of the Resolution  

 



Sponsored by: Lindsey 
 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2019-125 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
#8 WITH REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION FOR THE AREA 3 & 4 WWTP 
UPGRADE PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $144,955.72; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER #8 AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) awarded the contract for the “Area 3 & 4 

WWTP Upgrade Project” (the “Project”) and issued a notice to proceed on January 3, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, change order #8 is found to be reasonable for the additional work requested by 

City staff and recommended by the city’s engineer to be performed by Reynolds Construction, as the 
General Contractor, in the amount of $144,955.72; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to execute this change order #8 for additional tank coatings, 

digester repairs, and miscellaneous projects throughout the city; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

 
Section 2. Change Order #8 is attached hereto, together with such non-material changes 

as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney 
is hereby approved.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend budgeted 
funds on behalf of the City. 
  

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER 2019. 
 
THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

 
 

____________________________________ 
Steven Cook, Mayor  
 



AYES:    
NOES:    
ABSENT:   
ABSTAIN:   
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
 
(City Seal) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
       
David Migut, City Attorney 














	2019-125 AGENDA-STATEMENT Area 3&4 WWTP Upgrades CO 8
	UFISCAL NOTE:
	URECOMMENDATION:
	Approval of the Resolution

	2019-125 Resolution  Area 3&4 WWTP Upgrades CO 8
	2019-125 Changer Order 8 scanned

